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INSTITUTIONAL MISSION 
 
 
South Carolina State University (SC State) is a historically Black public 1890 land-grant senior 
comprehensive institution of approximately 4,500-6,000 students. Located in Orangeburg, South 
Carolina, SC State University is committed to providing affordable and accessible quality 
baccalaureate programs in the areas of business, applied professional sciences, mathematics, 
natural sciences, engineering, engineering technology, education, arts, and humanities. A 
number of programs are offered at the master’s level in teaching, human services and 
agribusiness, and the educational specialist and doctorate programs are offered in educational 
administration. 
 
SC State University prepares highly skilled, competent and socially aware graduates to enable 
them to work and live productively in a dynamic, global society. Through technology and 
traditional methods of teaching and learning, research and service, the University enhances the 
quality of life of citizens and contributes to the economic development of the state and nation.  
 
(This mission statement was approved by the S.C. State University Board of Trustees on March 
30, 2010 and by the South Carolina Commission on Higher Education May 6, 2010.) 
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2015-2016 Board of Trustees 

 

 

The Honorable Nikki Haley, Governor  Chairman, Ex-Officio 

Mr. Charles Way, Jr., Chairman   Appointed by Senate Finance Committee Chairman 

Mr. James E. Clark, Vice Chairman  Appointed by House Ways and Means Chairman  

Dr. Doris Helms     Appointed by Superintendent of Education 

Mr. Milton Irvin     Appointed by the Governor 

Mr. Donnie Shell    Appointed by Senate Education Chairman 

Mr. Steve Swanson    Appointed by Senate Finance Higher Education Chairman 

Mr. Jeff Vinzani     Appointed by State Treasurer 

 

Ms. Vernell Brown    National Alumni President, Ex-Officio 

Mr. Reginald Dupree, Jr.   Student Government President, Ex-Officio 

 

Dr. James A. Boykin, ’48   Trustee Emeritus 

Mr. Charles Lewis, Sr., ’72   Trustee Emeritus 

 

 

Source:  Board of Trustees Office 
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INSTITUTIONAL ACCREDITATIONS 
   
 
South Carolina State University is accredited by the Commission on Colleges of the Southern Association 
of Colleges and Schools (1866 Southern Lane, Decatur, Georgia 30033-4097:  Telephone number 404-
679-4501) to award the bachelor’s, master’s, specialist and doctorate degrees.  
 
 
Academic Programs are accredited by the following national accrediting bodies: 
 
 

 Accreditation Council for Education in Nutrition and Dietetics (ACEND) 

 American Association of Family and Consumer Sciences (AAFCS) 

 Association to Advance Collegiate Schools of Business (AACSB) International 

 Commission on Accreditation for Dietetics Education (CADE) 

 Commission on Collegiate Nursing Education (CCNE) 

 Computing Accreditation Commission of ABET 

 Council for Accreditation of Counseling and Related Educational Programs (CACREP) 

 Council for the Accreditation of Educator Preparation (CAEP) 

 Council on Academic Accreditation of the American Speech-Language-Hearing Association 
(ASHA) 

 Council for Social Work Education (CSWE) 

 Council of Rehabilitation Education, Inc. (CORE) 

 Engineering Accreditation Commission of ABET 

 Engineering Technology Accreditation Commission of ABET 

 National Association of Schools of Art and Design (NASAD) 

 National Association of Schools of Music (NASM) 

 National Association of Schools of Theater (NAST) 

 
 
In addition, the Counseling and Self-Development Center is accredited by the International Association of 
Counseling Services, Inc., the Child Development Learning Center is accredited by the National Academy 
of Early Childhood Programs (a division of the National Association for the Education of Young Children 
(NAEYC), and the Felton Laboratory School is accredited by the Southern Association of Colleges and 
Schools College on Accreditation for School Improvement 
 

Source: 2014-2016 SCSU Catalog and Commission on Higher Education (CHE) Website 
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South Carolina State University 
Fall 2015 Fact Sheet 

Enrollment Statistics University Wide 
3,054 

Students enrolled during Fall 2015 Term 
The breakdown of these students by different attributes is as follows: 

  University  # of Students Percentage 
Student Level Undergraduate 2,650 86.8% 

Graduate 404 13.2% 
Student Status 

 
Full-time Students 2,503 82.0% 
Part-time Students 551 18.0% 

Full-time Undergraduate 
Part-time Undergraduate 

2,303 
347 

75.4% 
11.4% 

Full-time Graduate 
Part-time Graduate 

200 
204 

6.5% 
6.7% 

Residency South Carolina Residents 
Non-SC Residents 

2,525 
529 

82.7% 
17.3% 

Housing Students Living in Campus 
Housing 

1,518 49.7% 

Ethnicity Black 
White 

Hispanic 
Asian 

American Indian 
Unknown/Two or More Races 

Non-Resident Alien 

2,745 
249 
13 
19 
6 
14 
8 

89.9% 
8.2% 
0.4% 
0.6% 
0.2% 
0.5% 
0.3% 

Gender Female 
Male 

1,647 
1,407 

53.9% 
46.1% 

Average Age All Students: 23 Undergraduates: 21 Graduates: 32 

Average SAT Score First-time Freshmen:  776 

Student/Faculty Ratio 17 to1 

 Headcount 
Enrollment* 

Percentage of 
Enrollment 

University-Wide 3,054 100% 

School of Business 346 11.3% 
College of Education, Humanities and Social 

Sciences 
846 27.7% 

College of Science, Mathematics, and 
Engineering Technology 

695 22.8% 

College of Graduate and Professional Studies 900 29.5% 
Undeclared 

  
267 8.7% 

    
Full-time Equivalent Enrollment  (FTE) 

Enrollment 
Student FTE** 

Enrollment 
Undergraduate Graduate 

University-Wide 2727.50 2465.10 Graduate: 262.40   
Masters: 240.41 
Doctoral: 21.99 

School of Business 237.89 217.39 20.50 

College of Education, Humanities and Social 
Sciences 

1139.40 1048.16 91.24 

College of Science, Mathematics,  and 
Engineering Technology 

833.30 816.30 17.00 

College of Graduate and Professional Studies 516.91 383.25 133.66 
*Data is based on Curriculum Instruction Program Code (CIP) for Student Enrollment 
** Data is based on Curriculum Instruction Program Code (CIP) for Course Enrollment 
Due to rounding, percentages may not total 100% 

Source:  Office of Institutional Research Enrollment Files 
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Source:  Student Enrollment File 
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FIRST-TIME FRESHMEN PROFILE (Total of 494 - FALL 2015) 

APPLICATION INFORMATION

# Applications Received 2,445  

# Admitted 2,320 94.9% 

# Enrolled 494 21.3% 

GENDER INFORMATION 

Males 253 51.2% 

Females 241 48.8% 

ETHNIC ORIGIN 

Asian 1 0.2% 

Black 485 98.2% 

Hispanic 1 0.2% 

White 4 0.8% 

Two or More Races 2 0.4% 

Non-Resident Alien 1 0.2% 

STATES REPRESENTED 

South Carolina 370 74.9% 

Georgia 34 6.9% 

North Carolina 23 4.7% 

New Jersey 11 2.2% 

New York 9 1.8% 

Florida & Maryland 8 each 1.6% each 

Virginia 6 1.2% 

District of Columbia 4 0.8% 

Illinois & Pennsylvania 3 each 0.6% each 

California & Michigan 2 each 0.4% each 

Arizona, Colorado, Connecticut, 
Massachusetts, Montana, New Hampshire, 
Ohio, Tennessee & Military-Pacific 

1 each 0.2% each 

FOREIGN COUNTRY REPRESENTATION 

# of Foreign Students:  2 
 Nigeria 
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FIRST-TIME FRESHMEN 
APPLIED, ACCEPTED AND ENROLLED 

FALL SEMESTERS 2006 – 2015 

YEAR APPLIED ACCEPTED % 
ACCEPTED 

ENROLLED % 
ENROLLED 

YIELD 

2006 2592 2049 79% 881 43% 34% 

2007 3866 3403 88% 1318 39% 34% 

2008 4204 3169 75% 966 30% 23% 

2009 3715 2726 73% 723 27% 20% 

2010 3534 2973 84% 826 28% 23% 

2011 3267 3130 96% 829 26% 25% 

2012 3039 2952 97% 664 22% 22% 

2013 1999 1838 92% 566 31% 28% 

2014 2911 2461 85% 641 26% 22% 

2015 2445 2320 95% 494 21% 20% 

 

 

Source:  Admissions Data for Entering First-time Freshmen as reported to CHE and Student Enrollment File 
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FIRST-TIME FRESHMEN 
APPLIED, ACCEPTED AND ENROLLED 

FALL SEMESTERS 2011 – 2015 
 

YEAR APPLIED ACCEPTED % 
ACCEPTED 

ENROLLED % 
ENROLLED 

YIELD 

2011 3267 3130 96% 829 26% 25% 

2012 3039 2952 97% 664 22% 22% 

2013 1999 1838 92% 566 31% 28% 

2014 2911 2461 85% 641 26% 22% 

2015 2445 2320 95% 494 21% 20% 

 

 

Source:  Admissions Data for Entering First-time Freshmen as reported to CHE and Student Enrollment File 
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STATE OF ORIGIN OF FIRST-TIME FRESHMEN – FALL SEMESTERS 2011 – 2015 
 

STATE 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 
Alabama 1 0 1 0 0 

Arizona 0 0 0 0 1 

California 4 7 3 4 2 

Colorado 0 0 1 0 1 

Connecticut 4 2 0 1 1 

Delaware 1 5 0 1 0 

District of Columbia 8 10 2 3 4 

Florida 17 19 13 18 8 

Georgia 88 44 52 87 34 

Hawaii 2 0 1 0 0 

Illinois 13 3 0 6 3 

Indiana 2 2 2 0 0 

Kentucky  1 0 0 1 0 

Maryland 18 9 6 6 8 

Massachusetts 0 0 1 0 1 

Michigan 9 1 1 7 2 

Military-Pacific 0 0 0 0 1 

Minnesota 1 2 0 1 0 

Mississippi 0 0 0 1 0 

Missouri 2 3 0 0 0 

Montana 0 0 0 0 1 

Nebraska 0 0 1 0 0 

New Hampshire 0 0 0 0 1 

New Jersey 7 3 6 6 11 

New York 17 8 6 7 9 

North Carolina 27 15 15 18 23 

Ohio 3 1 1 1 1 

Pennsylvania 7 2 1 2 3 

South Carolina 566 509 439 445 370 

Tennessee 1 0 1 1 1 

Texas 3 5 1 1 0 

Utah 0 0 1 0 0 

Virgin Islands 0 0 1 0 0 

Virginia 12 4 3 9 6 

Washington 1 0 0 1 0 

Wisconsin 2 2 0 0 0 

Foreign Countries 12 8 7 14 2 

Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 829 664 566 641 494 

Source:  Office of Institutional Research Student Enrollment Files 
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COUNTY OF ORIGIN OF (SC) FIRST-TIME FRESHMEN – FALL SEMESTERS 2011-2015 
 

County 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total Average 

Abbeville 9 11 4 1 3 28 5.6 

Aiken 17 20 22 23 18 100 20.0 

Allendale 6 6 11 5 4 32 6.4 

Anderson 6 10 2 3 2 23 4.6 

Bamberg 12 13 9 12 7 53 10.6 

Barnwell 2 1 1 1 3 8 1.6 

Beaufort 22 24 20 10 11 87 17.4 

Berkeley 24 37 23 8 15 107 21.4 

Calhoun 9 9 3 5 10 36 7.2 

Charleston 55 29 33 27 26 170 34.0 

Cherokee 10 4 1 5 0 20 4.0 

Chester 8 8 7 12 0 35 7.0 

Chesterfield 6 3 5 3 4 21 4.2 

Clarendon 21 19 11 7 12 70 14.0 

Colleton 4 3 12 6 7 32 6.4 

Darlington 12 12 14 19 15 72 14.4 

Dillon 11 7 5 12 5 40 8.0 

Dorchester 13 8 13 17 13 64 12.8 

Edgefield 2 4 7 3 1 17 3.4 

Fairfield 8 3 6 12 3 32 6.4 

Florence 15 8 8 13 23 67 13.4 

Georgetown 10 11 7 3 15 46 9.2 

Greenville 25 20 22 25 17 109 21.8 

Greenwood 3 1 0 0 1 5 1.0 

Hampton 3 10 5 9 8 35 7.0 

Horry 12 9 5 7 4 37 7.4 

Jasper 3 5 1 3 4 16 3.2 

Kershaw 12 6 4 4 1 27 5.4 

Lancaster 4 5 10 7 4 30 6.0 

Laurens 3 5 4 7 0 19 3.8 

Lee 10 6 12 2 4 34 6.8 

Lexington 21 19 4 8 6 58 11.6 

McCormick 0 0 1 1 0 2 0.4 

Marion 1 1 2 3 6 13 2.6 

Marlboro 9 8 1 2 3 23 4.6 

Newberry 2 6 2 3 0 13 2.6 

Oconee 0 0 0 1 0 1 0.2 

Orangeburg 71 38 46 48 36 239 47.8 

Pickens 1 0 0 1 0 2 0.4 

Richland 51 55 55 59 48 268 53.6 

Saluda 0 0 1 2 0 3 0.6 

Spartanburg 17 14 13 7 2 53 10.6 

Sumter 8 3 7 10 3 31 6.2 

Union 2 1 0 2 3 8 1.6 

Williamsburg 4 1 5 7 16 33 6.6 

York 22 15 15 20 7 79 15.8 

Not Listed 0 31 0 0 0 31 6.2 

Total 566 509 439 445 370 2329 465.8 

Total First-Time 
F h /P t  

829 (68%) 664 (77%) 566 (77%) 641 (69%) 494 (75%) 3194 (73%) 638.8 

Source:  Office of Institutional Research Student Enrollment Files 
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FALL 2015 FIRST-TIME FRESHMEN BY S.C. HIGH SCHOOLS 
 

High School # High School # High School 
 

# 

A. C. Flora  5 Fort Mill 1 Orangeburg-Wilkinson 19 
Abbeville 1 Fox Creek 1 Paul M. Dorman 2 
Aiken  3 Georgetown 9 Provost Academy 1 
Allendale-Fairfax 5 Gordon H. Garrett 1 R.B. Stall 5 
Andrews  2 Governors Sch.-Arts, Humanities 1 Richland Northeast 2 
Ashley Ridge 2 Grand Strand Career 1 Ridge View 7 
Bamberg-Ehrhardt 4 Greenville Senior 7 Ridgeland 4 
Barnwell 1 Greenwood 2 Rock Hill 3 
Batesburg-Leesville 1 Hannah-Pamplico 1 Saint Johns 1 
Battery Creek 4 Hartsville Senior 2 Scotts Branch 5 
Beaufort  1 Hemingway 4 South Aiken 1 
Berkeley 7 Hillcrest-Simpson 2 South Florence 4 
Blackville-Hilda 3 Hilton Head 2 South Pointe 1 
Bluffton 2 Hunter-Kinard-Tyler 6 Southside 3 
C.A. Johnson 3 Irmo 1 Spartanburg 1 
C. E. Murray 5 Johnsonville 1 Spring Valley 2 
Calhoun County 10 Kingstree Senior 8 Stratford 2 
Carolina 1 Lake City 5 Summerville 5 
Carvers Bay 5 Lake Marion 4 Sumter 5 
Chas. County School of Arts 2 Lake View 3 Timberland 2 
Clarke Corporate Academy 1 Lakewood  3 Timmonsville 4 
Colleton County 8 Lamar 3 Union 2 
Columbia 1 Lancaster 4 W. J. Keenan 5 
Conway Senior 3 Landrum 1 Wade Hampton- 1 
Creek Bridge 3 Legacy Charter School 1 Wade Hampton- 4 
Crestwood 1 Lower Richland 9 Wagener-Salley 2 
Darlington 7 Manning 4 Wando 2 
Denmark-Olar Senior 2 Marlboro County 3 West Ashley 10 
Dreher 2 Mauldin 1 West Florence 6 
Dutch Fork 2 McBee 4 Westside Senior 1 
Easley 1 McCormick 1 Westwood 8 
Eau Claire 3 Midland Valley 2 Whale Branch Early College 2 
Edisto 3 Military Magnet 1 Williston-Elko 4 
Elloree 1 Mullins 6 Wilson Senior 5 
Emerald  1 North Augusta 2 Woodland 7 
Estill 1 North 3 Foreign /GED 2 
Fairfield Central 2 Northwestern 2 Out-of-State/GED 128 
Fort Dorchester 4 Orangeburg Preparatory 1   
      
    Total 494 

 S.C. High Schools – Fall 24-Source:  Office of Institutional Research Student Enrollment Files  



South Carolina State University
First-Time Freshmen Enrollment, Average SAT Score, Range of SAT Scores and Average High School GPA

by Program
Fall Semesters 2013-2015

CIP Program Fall Average Range of Average Fall Average Range of Average Fall Average Range of Average

Code 2013 SAT Score SAT Scores HS GPA 2014 SAT Score SAT Scores HS GPA 2015 SAT Score SAT Scores HS GPA

520301 Accounting 19 850 640-1120 2.88 12 829 600-1230 3.15 11 769 540-1040 2.86

10102 Agribusiness 2 905 740-1070 3.12 4 775 640-870 2.55 5 790 690-950 2.67

131302 Art Education, K-12 3 817 770-890 2.50 5 948 790-1140 2.76 0 N/A N/A N/A

260101 Biology 81 797 490-1070 2.92 90 853 690-1150 3.11 58 796 570-1220 2.96

131303 Business Education 3 760 580-870 2.18 6 760 690-830 2.67 14 745 590-1060 2.68

400501 Chemistry 7 803 660-920 2.86 7 883 720-1100 3.54 12 818 740-970 2.77

150201 Civil Engineering Technology 10 794 730-870 3.30 13 818 710-910 2.87 7 787 650-1120 2.74

90102 Communications 23 845 610-1070 2.76 27 792 640-970 2.73 19 745 590-940 2.72

110101 Computer Science 22 765 430-910 2.91 25 870 670-1240 3.10 15 793 690-950 2.71

430103 Criminal Justice 31 764 590-950 2.74 45 767 530-1010 2.70 46 746 550-950 2.81

500501 Dramatic Arts 5 736 620-1030 2.37 7 795 730-870 2.69 4 710 670-740 2.86

131210 Early Childhood Education 25 756 640-900 2.93 30 792 690-1060 2.96 14 747 590-870 3.03

520601 Economics/Business Economics 2 875 830-920 2.18 17 919 740-1260 3.09 10 829 610-1220 2.65

150303 Electrical Engineering Tech. 16 791 590-930 2.66 17 840 660-1070 3.14 15 786 580-1270 3.10

131202 Elementary Education 12 796 690-930 2.70 17 785 690-1110 3.06 4 680 470-830 2.75

230101 English, Professional 6 878 770-1070 2.91 4 908 830-1020 3.26 1 830 830 2.74

190101 Family& Consumer Science Business 7 763 640-830 2.79 4 760 710-790 3.08 8 789 720-900 2.70

310501 Health and Physical Education 16 761 650-950 2.45 25 796 640-1030 2.87 14 769 530-1030 2.65

540101 History 3 770 740-830 2.94 1 1070 1070 3.62 1 690 690 2.39

131309 Industrial Education 4 763 640-950 3.06 3 817 790-830 2.81 5 744 640-900 2.65

150612 Industrial Engineering Tech. 2 985 870-1100 3.03 4 918 740-1150 3.21 5 848 640-1180 2.77

520201 Management 44 784 490-1060 2.83 46 807 640-1200 2.80 30 745 590-990 2.71

521401 Marketing 11 770 530-950 2.80 15 827 670-1000 2.84 12 788 620-1030 2.68

270101 Mathematics 6 782 650-900 2.75 5 968 830-1270 3.69 3 733 640-790 3.29

150805 Mechanical Engineering Tech. 21 837 590-1190 2.99 22 880 690-1190 2.99 18 787 650-950 2.94

131203 Middle Level Education 5 792 740-830 2.85 4 875 730-950 3.01 3 930 740-1120 3.65

160101 Modern Languages (Spanish) 1 900 900 2.91 0 N/A N/A N/A 1 830 830 2.55

131312 Music Education 12 788 590-1030 3.27 21 803 640-1030 3.07 8 786 690-880 3.38

501003 Music Merchandising (Industry) 3 903 810-980 3.16 7 889 690-1040 3.03 8 684 530-840 2.40

142301 Nuclear Engineering 7 870 740-1030 3.30 8 881 640-1320 3.38 11 891 620-1110 3.15

513801 Nursing D N/A N/A N/A D N/A N/A N/A D N/A N/A N/A

190501 Nutrition & Food Management 3 670 530-790 2.56 3 687 640-740 2.83 2 715 690-740 2.98

131314 Physical Education Teaching 25 829 640-1090 2.83 39 819 640-1090 2.87 39 773 580-1110 2.70

400801 Physics 2 720 700-740 2.49 2 1035 930-1140 3.80 2 760 690-830 2.76

451001 Political Science & Government 12 799 690-870 2.82 9 828 620-1030 3.02 9 840 640-1250 2.58

151102 Professional Land Surveying 0 N N N 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 N/A N/A N/A

420101 Psychology, General 26 832 630-1210 3.11 34 843 690-1150 3.00 23 792 640-1190 2.78

450101 Social Studies Education 0 N/A N/A N/A 1 790 790 3.20 0 N/A N/A N/A

440701 Social Work 16 784 660-1010 2.78 13 822 640-1030 2.84 12 753 600-1070 2.52

451101 Sociology 2 700 690-710 2.80 3 757 740-790 2.88 4 703 530-890 2.36

131001 Special Education 2 750 750 2.45 3 820 690-950 2.99 4 755 640-880 2.84

510204 Speech Pathology and Audiology 14 817 690-1030 3.01 18 863 690-1150 3.03 7 681 530-830 2.98

500702 Studio Arts 10 800 640-910 2.79 5 790 690-850 3.21 7 787 590-1000 2.53

0 No Major Selected 45 803 430-1260 2.83 20 812 640-1020 2.91 23 800 510-1110 2.51

Total 566 799 430-1260 2.86 641 829 530-1320 2.97 494 776 470-1270 2.79

Source:  Student Enrollment Files
N=New Program; D=Deleted Program
NA=Not Applicable or Not Available South Carolina State University Fact Book 2015-2016



Source:  Student Enrollment File 
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FIRST-TIME TRANSFER PROFILE (Total of 103 - FALL 2015) 

APPLICATION INFORMATION

# Applications Received 183  

# Admitted 160 87.4% 

# Enrolled 103 64.4% 

GENDER INFORMATION 

Males 59 57.3% 

Females 44 42.7% 

ETHNIC ORIGIN 

Black 93 90.3% 

White 8 7.8% 

Two or More Races 1 1.0% 

Non-Resident Alien 1 1.0% 

STUDENT LEVEL 

Freshman 49 47.6% 

Sophomore 21 20.4% 

Junior 21 20.4% 

Senior 12 11.7% 

STATES REPRESENTED 

South Carolina 84 81.6% 

Georgia & North Carolina 4 each 3.9% each 

California 3 2.9% 

New York 2 1.9% 

Delaware, Maryland, Minnesota, 
Virginia & Washington 

1 each 1.0% each 

FOREIGN COUNTRY REPRESENTATION 

# of Foreign Students:  1 Russia 



First‐Time Transfers to SC State, Fall 2011‐2015 

Source:  Student Enrollment File and CHE 
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Transferring From:  Fall 2011 Fall 2012 Fall 2013  Fall 2014 Fall 2015
Public Research Institutions   
Clemson University  0 0 1 1  0

USC‐Columbia  1 4 3 1  2

Comprehensive Teaching Colleges & Universities   
Coastal Carolina University  2 3 5 0  0

Francis Marion University  1 3 1 4  1

Lander University  0 1 1 3  1

USC – Aiken  3 0 0 1  0

USC – Beaufort  0 0 0 2  0

USC – Upstate  0 2 1 0  0

Winthrop University  3 2 0 2  2

Two Year Regional Campuses of USC   
USC – Lancaster  0 0 0 1  0

USC ‐ Salkehatchie  2 0 3 0  1

USC – Sumter  0 0 0 0  1

Technical Colleges   
Aiken Technical College  1 3 2 2  1

Central Carolina Technical College  2 3 3 1  4

Denmark Technical College  13 16 13 7  13

Florence‐Darlington Technical College  0 5 1 1  1

Greenville Technical College  8 3 5 5  1

Horry‐Georgetown Technical College  7 3 1 2  2

Midlands Technical College  11 6 6 6  7

Northeastern Technical College  0 0 0 1  0

Orangeburg‐Calhoun Technical College  29 18 23 22  4

Piedmont Technical College  5 4 6 4  2

Spartanburg Community College  3 2 1 2  2

Technical College of the Lowcountry  3 1 1 0  1

Tri‐County Technical College  1 0 0 0  1

Trident Technical College  13 11 15 10  4

Williamsburg Technical College  2 3 2 3  2

York Technical College  1 0 0 1  1

Independent Senior Institutions   
Allen University  8 7 1 1  2

Benedict College  8 6 3 2  0

Charleston Southern University  0 1 2 2  0

Claflin University  15 9 4 5  11

Coker College  0 1 1 0  0

Erskine College  0 0 0 0  1

Limestone College  0 1 0 1  0

Morris College  7 6 3 5  1

Newberry College  2 0 1 0  0

North Greenville University  2 1 0 1  0

South University  5 0 0 0  0

Southern Wesleyan University  1 0 0 0  0

Voorhees College  4 2 1 2  1

Independent Two Year Colleges   
Spartanburg Methodist College  1 0 2 0  1

Out‐of‐State  42 56 31 40  32
Total  206 183 143 141  103
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UNDERGRADUATE HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT 

FALL SEMESTER 2015 
 

 First-Time 
Freshmen 

Other 
Freshmen 

Sophomores Juniors Seniors Unclassified First-
Time 

Transfer 

Total 

Full-time 490 212 459 368 610 80 84 2303 

Part-time 4 22 15 14 113 160 19 347 

TOTAL 494 234 474 382 723 240 103 2650 

 
 

GRADUATE HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT 

FALL SEMESTER 2015 

 

 
 

TOTAL HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT 

FALL SEMESTER 2015 

 

 Total 

Full-time 2503 

Part-time 551 

TOTAL 3054 

 

Source: Office of Institutional Research Student Enrollment Files 

 First-Time 
Masters 

Other 
Masters 

First-Time 
Specialist 

Other 
Specialist 

First-
Time 

Doctoral 

Other 
Doctoral 

Unclassified Total 

Full-time 79 109 1 7 1 2 1 200 

Part-time 11 115 8 15 8 44 3 204 

TOTAL 90 224 9 22 9 46 4 404 
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UNDERGRADUATE HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT 

SPRING SEMESTER 2016 
 

 First-Time 
Freshmen 

Other 
Freshmen 

Sophomores Juniors Seniors Unclassified First-
Time 

Transfer 

Total 

Full-time 47 462 450 392 650 0 34 2035 

Part-time 2 41 21 15 97 25 6 207 

TOTAL 49 503 471 407 747 25 40 2242 

 
 

GRADUATE HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT 

SPRING SEMESTER 2016 
 

 
 

TOTAL HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT 

SPRING SEMESTER 2016 

 Total 

Full-time 2209 

Part-time 401 

TOTAL 2610 

Source: Office of Institutional Research Student Enrollment Files 

 
 

 First-Time 
Masters 

Other 
Masters 

First-Time 
Specialist 

Other 
Specialist 

First-
Time 

Doctoral 

Other 
Doctoral 

Unclassified Total 

Full-time 23 142 1 5 1 2 0 174 

Part-time 7 105 4 15 13 41 9 194 

TOTAL 30 247 5 20 14 43 9 368 
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Country Represented # of students 

Bahamas 1 

Bolivia 1 

Brazil 2 

China 1 

Cameroon 1 

Czech Republic 4 

Guyana 1 

Jamaica 3 

Morocco 2 

Nigeria 5 

Nepal 2 

Romania 1 

Russia 1 

Serbia-Montenegro 4 

Trinidad and Tobago 2 

Taiwan 1 

Tanzania 1 

Ukraine 2 

United States 3,019 

Total 3,054 

 
Source:  Student Enrollment File 
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Country Represented # of students 

Bolivia 1 

Brazil 3 

Dominican Republic 1 

Czech Republic 6 

Guyana 1 

India 1 

Jamaica 3 

Morocco 2 

Nigeria 9 

Nepal 6 

Poland 1 

Romania 1 

Russia 1 

Saudi Arabia 1 

Serbia-Montenegro 3 

Trinidad and Tobago 2 

Taiwan 1 

Ukraine 2 

United States 2,565 

Total 2,610 

 
Source:  Student Enrollment File 
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SOUTH CAROLINA STATE UNIVERSITY 
 FALL TERMS 2011 THRU 2015 

STUDENT ENROLLMENT CHARACTERISTICS 
 

Fall 2011 Fall 2012 Fall 2013 Fall 2014 Fall 2015

Undergraduate  

Freshman-1st Time 829 664 566 641 494

Freshman Other 282 292 239 269 234

Sophomore 707 567 519 470 474

Junior 603 590 514 467 382

Senior 1,079 934 895 765 723

Transfer-1st Time 206 183 143 141 103

Undeclared/Unclassified 38 35 61 38 240

Total Undergraduate 3,744 3,265 2,937 2,791 2,650

Graduate      

Master, Specialist -1st Time 145 140 131 142 99 

Master, Specialist - Other 313 286 272 231 246 

Non-Degree Seeking 13 10 33 84 4 

Doctoral-1st Time  35 13 11 27 9 

Doctoral - Other 76 93 79 56 46 

Total Graduate 582 542 526 540 404

Race      

Black/African American 4,061 3,577 3,232 3,128 2,745 

Non-Resident Alien 7 3 9 5 8 

American Indian 5 5 3 4 6 

Asian 18 25 23 22 19 

White 178 146 142 126 249 

Hispanic 28 26 19 18 13 

Native Hawaiian N/A N/A 1 1 0 

Two or More Races N/A 6 2 0 11 

Unknown 29 19 32 27 3 

Residency      

In-State 3,424 3,033 2,818 2,691 2,525 

Out-of-State 902 774 645 640 529 

Enrollment Status      

Undergraduate Full-time 3,480 3,006 2,714 2,581 2,303 

Undergraduate Part-time 264 259 223 210 347 

Graduate Full-time 262 229 231 220 200 

Graduate Part-time 320 313 295 320 204 

Gender      

Female 2,480 2,186 1,930 1,854 1,647 

Male 1,846 1,621 1,533 1,477 1,407 

Total Enrollment 4,326 3,807 3,463 3,331 3,054

FTE 4007.55 3467.14 3159.21 3041.90 2727.50

Student Credit Hours 58838 50851 46312 44625 40061

Source:  Student Enrollment Files and Fulltime Equivalent (FTE) Enrollments 
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SOUTH CAROLINA STATE UNIVERSITY 
SPRING TERMS 2012 THRU 2016 

COMPARISON OF ENROLLMENT CHARACTERISTICS 

  Spring 2012 Spring 2013 Spring 2014 Spring 2015 Spring 2016 

Undergraduate      

Freshman-1st Time 41 30 56 38 49 

Freshman Other 834 654 556 636 503 

Sophomore 691 610 540 498 471 

Junior 601 571 500 486 407 

Senior 1,127 1017 940 791 747 

Transfer-1st Time 84 48 63 63 40 

Undeclared/Unclassified 61 39 57 39 25 

Total Undergraduate 3,439 2,969 2,712 2,551 2,242

Graduate      

Master, Specialist -1st Time 51 47 49 43 35 

Master, Specialist - Other 398 368 332 312 267 

Non-Degree 15 18 23 7 9 

Doctoral-1st Time (Degree 10 5 21 18 14 

Doctoral Other 91 93 60 59 43 

Total Graduate 565 531 485 439 368

Race      

Black/African American 3,747 3,255 2,975 2,813 2,463 

Non-Resident Alien 0 3 8 6 8 

American Indian 6 5 2 4 4 

Asian 19 25 21 19 15 

White 170 158 139 111 97 

Hispanic 31 27 18 14 12 

Native Hawaiian  0 0 1 0 0 

Two or More Races 1 4 1 10 8 

Unknown 30 23 32 13 3 

Residency      

In-State 3,170 2,792 2,604 2,396 2,145 

Out-of-State 834 708 593 594 465 

Enrollment Status      

Undergraduate Full-time 3,133 2,679 2,450 2,307 2,035 

Undergraduate Part-time 306 290 262 244 207 

Graduate Full-time 250 206 211 212 174 

Graduate Part-time 315 325 274 227 194 

Gender      

Female 2,316 2,002 1,786 1,633 1,404 

Male 1,688 1,498 1,411 1,357 1,206 

Total Enrollment 4,004 3,500 3,197 2,990 2,610

FTE 3589.11 3117.17 2869.18 2723.65 2359.26

Student Credit Hours 52556 45650 42014 39923 34591

 
Sources:  Office of Institutional Research Student Enrollment Files, Student Credit Production Report and Fulltime Equivalent (FTE) Enrollments 
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SOUTH CAROLINA STATE UNIVERSITY 
 SUMMER TERMS 2012 THRU 2016 

STUDENT ENROLLMENT CHARACTERISTICS 

Summer 2012 Summer 2013 Summer 2014 Summer 2015 Summer 2016 

Undergraduate   

Freshman-1st Time 210 14 6 3 2

Freshman Other 116 51 37 30 46

Sophomore 158 116 107 59 73

Junior 194 150 138 106 86

Senior 274 247 205 197 137

Transfer-1st Time 19 8 11 4 7

Undeclared/Unclassified 32 10 19 15 23

Total Undergraduate 1,003 596 523 414 374

Graduate      

Master, Specialist -1st Time 17 12 17 9 5 

Master, Specialist - Other 223 226 198 156 124 

Non-Degree Seeking 40 2 5 0 5 

Doctoral-1st Time  4 2 5 2 2 

Doctoral - Other 53 38 38 29 14 

Total Graduate 337 280 263 196 150

Race      

Black/African American 1,252 803 714 553 472 

Non-Resident Alien 0 1 1 2 2 

American Indian 1 1 1 0 0 

Asian 2 2 7 4 2 

White 72 60 55 46 40 

Hispanic 3 4 1 1 3 

Two or More Races 3 1 1 0 1 

Unknown 7 4 6 4 4 

Residency      

In-State 1,142 774 676 523 455 

Out-of-State 198 102 110 87 69 

Enrollment Status      

Undergraduate Full-time 54 33 51 44 36 

Undergraduate Part-time 949 563 472 370 338 

Graduate Full-time 84 85 77 68 58 

Graduate Part-time 253 195 186 128 92 

Gender      

Female 788 514 451 389 282 

Male 552 362 335 221 242 

Total Enrollment 1,340 876 786 610 524

  Session I 888 674 621 538 402

  Session II 452 202 165 72 122

FTE 585.56 407.27 365.68 286.12 237.70

Student Credit Hours 8191.00 5555.00 4973.00 3923.00 3263.00

Sources:  Student Enrollment Files and Fulltime Equivalent (FTE) Enrollments  
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COMPARISON OF STUDENT FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) ENROLLMENT 

BY SCHOOL/COLLEGE AND DEPARTMENT 

FALL SEMESTERS 2011 THRU 2015 

 

 Fall 
2011

Fall 
2012

Fall 
2013

Fall 
2014 

Fall 
2015

School of Business 356.79 299.79 276.56 252.36 237.89 

  Accounting, Agribusiness and Economics 148.81 124.31 108.63 87.60 88.06 

  Business Administration 207.98 175.48 167.93 164.76 149.83 

College of Education, Humanities and Social 
Sciences 

1649.61 1401.76 1298.15 1238.24 1139.40 

  Education 364.46 325.06 316.35 309.51 237.75 

  English and Modern Languages 549.40 424.40 415.40 428.40 415.80 

  Social Sciences 425.80 371.75 318.25 277.70 300.80 

  Visual and Performing Arts 213.12 193.06 172.52 165.52 141.39 

  Educational Administration and  Leadership 96.83 87.49 75.63 57.11 43.66 

College of Science, Mathematics and 
Engineering Technology 

1197.37 1048.32 920.01 957.17 833.30 

  Biological and Physical Sciences 515.80 446.86 399.45 403.51 379.54 

  Civil and Mechanical Engineering Technology 134.74 124.14 117.58 117.89 96.98 

  Industrial and Electrical Engineering 
Technology 

53.59 49.39 44.99 50.99 37.59 

  Mathematics and Computer Science 493.24 427.93 357.99 384.78 319.19 

College of Graduate and Professional Studies 803.78 717.27 664.49 594.13 516.91 

  Family and Consumer Sciences 168.19 166.48 145.72 119.12 102.59 

  Health Sciences 361.77 282.84 249.54 250.18 215.82 

  Human Services 261.62 254.62 252.23 208.90 183.10 

  Military Sciences 12.20 13.33 17.00 15.93 15.40 

Total 4007.55 3467.14 3159.21 3041.90 2727.50 

Source:  CHEMIS Fulltime Equivalent (FTE) Enrollments (CHES604COP)              
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COMPARISON OF STUDENT CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTION 

BY COLLEGE AND DEPARTMENT 

FALL SEMESTERS 2011 THRU 2015 

 

 Fall 
2011

Fall 
2012

Fall 
2013 

Fall 
2014

Fall 
2015

School of Business 5310 4467 4129 3739 3507 

  Accounting, Agribusiness and Economics 2206 1849 1622 1314 1306 

  Business Administration 3104 2618 2507 2425 2201 

College of Education, Humanities and Social Sciences 24135 20463 18941 18125 16752 

  Education 5340 4740 4561 4469 3432 

  English and Modern Languages 8229 6354 6225 6414 6234 

  Social Sciences 6378 5571 4773 4155 4506 

  Visual and Performing Arts 3197 2896 2588 2483 2121 

  Educational Administration and  Leadership  991 902 794 604 459 

College of Science, Mathematics and Engineering Technology 17902 15690 13776 14317 12449 

  Biological and Physical Sciences 7735 6703 5992 6050 5691 

  Civil and Mechanical Engineering Technology 1968 1836 1745 1734 1412 

  Industrial and Electrical Engineering Technology 804 741 675 765 564 

  Mathematics and Computer Science 7395 6410 5364 5768 4782 

College of Graduate and Professional Studies 11491 10231 9466 8444 7353 

  Family and Consumer Sciences 2493 2459 2153 1769 1515 

  Health Sciences 5230 4059 3565 3541 3069 

  Human Services 3585 3513 3493 2895 2538 

  Military Sciences 183 200 255 239 231 

Total 58838 50851 46312 44625 40061 

 

Source:  CHEMIS Student Credit Hour Production Report (CHES604CEP) 

 



South Carolina State University
Program Enrollment

Fall Semesters 2006-2015

Degree CIP Program Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Total Average
Code 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

BS 520301 Accounting 131 151 144 125 128 113 100 84 62 49 1087 108.7
BS 10102 Agribusiness 14 15 14 18 20 22 30 25 24 22 204 20.4
MS 10102 Agribusiness 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 D D D 0 0.0
MBA 520101 Agribusiness & Entrepreneurship 11 6 11 10 12 17 13 9 20 26 135 13.5
BS 131302 Art Education, K-12 8 21 16 15 18 12 7 6 7 4 114 11.4
BS 260101 Biology 288 331 334 327 299 289 300 311 311 257 3047 304.7
BS 131303 Business Education 23 43 41 34 25 29 12 7 9 20 243 24.3
BS 400501 Chemistry 58 53 46 35 49 52 47 40 35 37 452 45.2
BS 150201 Civil Engineering Technology 45 52 65 64 68 68 58 52 55 38 565 56.5
BA 90102 Communications N/A N/A N/A 5 36 68 95 110 134 128 576 82.3
BS 110101 Computer Science 184 179 170 144 120 130 95 95 83 62 1262 126.2
MEd 131101 Counselor Education 79 89 112 105 102 94 91 92 90 67 921 92.1
BS 430103 Criminal Justice 189 208 186 188 203 214 205 185 184 168 1930 193.0
BA 500501 Dramatic Arts 22 26 24 23 17 17 15 14 20 17 195 19.5
BS 131210 Early Childhood Education 132 135 150 135 135 126 113 117 120 105 1268 126.8
MAT 131210 Early Childhood Education 20 22 25 25 23 15 23 23 24 20 220 22.0
BS 520601 Economics/Business Economics 53 61 67 57 53 49 48 27 40 43 498 49.8
EdS 130401 Education Administration 66 135 129 116 83 69 69 65 32 31 795 79.5
EDD 130401 Education Administration 93 102 113 133 104 111 106 90 83 55 990 99.0
BS 150303 Electrical Engineering Tech. 124 133 116 115 100 90 80 80 68 65 971 97.1
BS 131202 Elementary Education 171 213 181 177 170 150 111 79 93 57 1402 140.2
MAT/MEd 131202 Elementary Education 22 27 33 20 17 11 16 20 21 24 211 21.1
BA 230101 English, Professional 104 109 113 114 79 75 57 47 40 17 755 75.5
BS 190101 Family and Consumer Science Business 174 192 191 179 160 155 154 146 143 112 1606 160.6
BA/BS 131308 Family and Consumer Science Education 7 6 9 5 3 1 0 0 0 0 31 3.1
BS 310501 Health and Physical Education 106 113 106 93 80 66 64 55 74 58 815 81.5
BS 131307 Health Education K-12 0 1 0 D D D D D D D 1 0.3
BA 540101 History 43 54 25 19 17 19 16 11 7 9 220 22.0
MS 190701 Individual and Family Development 36 35 18 14 7 5 11 9 7 9 151 15.1
BS 131309 Industrial Education 7 33 25 24 21 18 18 18 19 24 207 20.7
BS 150612 Industrial Engineering Tech. 67 37 39 30 36 28 27 18 19 18 319 31.9
BS 520201 Management 287 326 277 252 205 177 140 162 150 142 2118 211.8
BS 521401 Marketing 155 148 127 107 115 108 89 76 76 64 1065 106.5
BS 270101 Mathematics 55 66 68 55 51 53 57 50 42 33 530 53.0
BS 150805 Mechanical Engineering Tech. 105 103 107 79 75 92 63 74 81 86 865 86.5
BS 131203 Middle Level Education N/A N 0 7 13 10 14 23 22 21 110 13.8
BA 160101 Modern Languages (Spanish) N/A 2 2 6 8 6 3 4 3 2 36 4.0
BS 131312 Music Education 73 89 90 98 85 83 72 57 68 47 762 76.2
BA 501003 Music Merchandising (Industry) 48 64 48 52 48 46 35 30 32 38 441 44.1
BS 142301 Nuclear Engineering 22 37 39 37 49 54 56 55 49 49 447 44.7
BSN 513801 Nursing 247 322 316 322 358 394 132 46 2 0 2139 213.9
BS 190501 Nutrition and Food Management 45 48 31 30 24 27 37 44 41 23 350 35.0
MS 190501 Nutritional Sciences 9 10 10 10 16 15 18 9 3 4 104 10.4
PMCERT 512399 Orientation and Mobility 0 0 3 1 2 7 4 D D D 17 2.4
BS 131314 Physical Education Teaching 149 151 134 132 161 156 146 150 160 163 1502 150.2
BS 400801 Physics 9 19 19 19 21 20 20 13 8 9 157 15.7
BA 451001 Political Science & Government 93 94 80 85 87 85 87 63 51 40 765 76.5

Source:  Student Enrollment Files South Carolina State University Fact Book 2015-2016



South Carolina State University
Program Enrollment

Fall Semesters 2006-2015

Degree CIP Program Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Total Average
Code 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

BS 151102 Professional Land Surveying N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
BS 420101 Psychology, General 176 202 209 187 196 172 163 137 125 111 1678 167.8
MA 512399 Rehabilitation Counseling 64 55 91 92 81 79 52 50 38 46 648 64.8
MAT/MEd 131205 Secondary Education 21 19 24 27 28 26 19 21 22 18 225 22.5
BA 450101 Social Studies Education 0 0 33 27 22 21 14 12 9 4 142 14.2
BSW 440701 Social Work 129 121 135 131 138 145 133 142 103 91 1268 126.8
BA 451101 Sociology 39 37 38 22 25 33 28 19 24 25 290 29.0
BS 131001 Special Education 15 14 25 29 22 19 18 14 16 24 196 19.6
MEd 131001 Special Education 4 1 2 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 10 1.0
BA 510204 Speech Pathology and Audiology 75 81 89 92 86 86 80 84 91 76 840 84.0
MA 510204 Speech Pathology and Audiology 57 64 67 81 99 98 97 95 101 83 842 84.2
BA 500702 Studio Arts 79 65 68 49 45 42 39 28 30 29 474 47.4
MS 520209 Transportation 17 8 14 17 18 22 12 9 14 17 148 14.8

0 No Major Selected 134 205 239 143 99 137 197 160 145 267 1726 172.6
D=Deleted Program; N=New Program

Total 4384 4933 4888 4538 4362 4326 3807 3463 3331 3054 41086 4108.6

Source:  Student Enrollment Files South Carolina State University Fact Book 2015-2016



South Carolina State University
Program Enrollment

School of Business
Fall Semesters 2006-2015

Degree CIP Program Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Total Average
Code 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

BS 520301 Accounting 131 151 144 125 128 113 100 84 62 49 1087 108.7
BS 10102 Agribusiness 14 15 14 18 20 22 30 25 24 22 204 20.4
MS 10102 Agribusiness 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 D D D 0 0.0
MBA 520101 Agribusiness & Entrepreneurship 11 6 11 10 12 17 13 9 20 26 135 13.5
BS 520601 Economics/Business Economics 53 61 67 57 53 49 48 27 40 43 498 49.8
BS 520201 Management 287 326 277 252 205 177 140 162 150 142 2118 211.8
BS 521401 Marketing 155 148 127 107 115 108 89 76 76 64 1065 106.5

D-Deleted Program
Total 651 707 640 569 533 486 420 383 372 346 5107 510.7

Source:  Student Enrollment Files South Carolina State University Fact Book 2015-2016



South Carolina State University
Program Enrollment

College of Education, Humanities and Social Sciences
Fall Semesters 2006-2015

Degree CIP Program Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Total Average
Code 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

BS 131302 Art Education, K-12 8 21 16 15 18 12 7 6 7 4 114 11.4
BS 131303 Business Education 23 43 41 34 25 29 12 7 9 20 243 24.3
BA 90102 Communications N/A N/A N/A 5 36 68 95 110 134 128 576 82.3
BA 500501 Dramatic Arts 22 26 24 23 17 17 15 14 20 17 195 19.5
BS 131210 Early Childhood Education 132 135 150 135 135 126 113 117 120 105 1268 126.8
MAT 131210 Early Childhood Education 20 22 25 25 23 15 23 23 24 20 220 22.0
EdS 130401 Education Administration 66 135 129 116 83 69 69 65 32 31 795 79.5
EDD 130401 Education Administration 93 102 113 133 104 111 106 90 83 55 990 99.0
BS 131202 Elementary Education 171 213 181 177 170 150 111 79 93 57 1402 140.2
MAT/MEd 131202 Elementary Education 22 27 33 20 17 11 16 20 21 24 211 21.1
BA 230101 English, Professional 104 109 113 114 79 75 57 47 40 17 755 75.5
BA 540101 History 43 54 25 19 17 19 16 11 7 9 220 22.0
BS 131203 Middle Level Education N/A N 0 7 13 10 14 23 22 21 110 13.8
BA 160101 Modern Languages (Spanish) N/A 2 2 6 8 6 3 4 3 2 36 4.0
BS 131312 Music Education 73 89 90 98 85 83 72 57 68 47 762 76.2
BA 501003 Music Merchandising (Industry) 48 64 48 52 48 46 35 30 32 38 441 44.1
BA 451001 Political Science & Government 93 94 80 85 87 85 87 63 51 40 765 76.5
BS 420101 Psychology, General 176 202 209 187 196 172 163 137 125 111 1678 167.8
MEd/MAT 131205 Secondary Education 21 19 24 27 28 26 19 21 22 18 225 22.5
BA 450101 Social Studies Education 0 0 33 27 22 21 14 12 9 4 142 14.2
BA 451101 Sociology 39 37 38 22 25 33 28 19 24 25 290 29.0
BS 131001 Special Education 15 14 25 29 22 19 18 14 16 24 196 19.6
MEd 131001 Special Education 4 1 2 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 10 1.0
BA 500702 Studio Arts 79 65 68 49 45 42 39 28 30 29 474 47.4

N=New Program
Total 1252 1474 1469 1405 1303 1245 1133 998 993 846 12118 1211.8

Source:  Student Enrollment Files South Carolina State University Fact Book 2015-2016 



South Carolina State University
Program Enrollment

College of Science, Mathematics and Engineering Technology
Fall Semesters 2006-2015

Degree CIP Program Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Total Average
Code 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

BS 260101 Biology 288 331 334 327 299 289 300 311 311 257 3047 304.7
BS 400501 Chemistry 58 53 46 35 49 52 47 40 35 37 452 45.2
BS 150201 Civil Engineering Technology 45 52 65 64 68 68 58 52 55 38 565 56.5
BS 110101 Computer Science 184 179 170 144 120 130 95 95 83 62 1262 126.2
BS 150303 Electrical Engineering Tech. 124 133 116 115 100 90 80 80 68 65 971 97.1
BS 131309 Industrial Education 7 33 25 24 21 18 18 18 19 24 207 20.7
BS 150612 Industrial Engineering Tech. 67 37 39 30 36 28 27 18 19 18 319 31.9
BS 270101 Mathematics 55 66 68 55 51 53 57 50 42 33 530 53.0
BS 150805 Mechanical Engineering Tech. 105 103 107 79 75 92 63 74 81 86 865 86.5
BS 142301 Nuclear Engineering 22 37 39 37 49 54 56 55 49 49 447 44.7
BS 400801 Physics 9 19 19 19 21 20 20 13 8 9 157 15.7
BS 151102 Professional Land Surveying N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
MS 520209 Transportation 17 8 14 17 18 22 12 9 14 17 148 14.8
N=New Program

Total 981 1051 1042 946 907 916 833 815 784 695 8970 897.0

Source:  Student Enrollment Files South Carolina State University Fact Book 2015-2016



South Carolina State University
Program Enrollment

College of Graduate and Professional Studies
Fall Semesters 2006-2015

Degree CIP Program Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Total Average
Code 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

MEd 131101 Counselor Education 79 89 112 105 102 94 91 92 90 67 921 92.1
BS 430103 Criminal Justice 189 208 186 188 203 214 205 185 184 168 1930 193.0
BS 190101 Family and Consumer Science Business 174 192 191 179 160 155 154 146 143 112 1606 160.6
BS 131308 Family and Consumer Science Education 7 6 9 5 3 1 0 0 0 0 31 3.1
BS 310501 Health and Physical Education 106 113 106 93 80 66 64 55 74 58 815 81.5
BS 131307 Health Education K-12 0 1 0 D D D D D D D 1 0.3
MS 190701 Individual and Family Development 36 35 18 14 7 5 11 9 7 9 151 15.1
BSN 513801 Nursing 247 322 316 322 358 394 132 46 2 0 2139 213.9
BS 190501 Nutrition and Food Management 45 48 31 30 24 27 37 44 41 23 350 35.0
MS 190501 Nutritional Sciences 9 10 10 10 16 15 18 9 3 4 104 10.4
PMCER 512399 Orientation and Mobility 0 0 3 1 2 7 4 D D D 17 2.4
BS 131314 Physical Education Teaching 149 151 134 132 161 156 146 150 160 163 1502 150.2
MA 512399 Rehabilitation Counseling 64 55 91 92 81 79 52 50 38 46 648 64.8
BSW 440701 Social Work 129 121 135 131 138 145 133 142 103 91 1268 126.8
BA 510204 Speech Pathology and Audiology 75 81 89 92 86 86 80 84 91 76 840 84.0
MA 510204 Speech Pathology and Audiology 57 64 67 81 99 98 97 95 101 83 842 84.2
D=Deleted Program

Total 1366 1496 1498 1475 1520 1542 1224 1107 1037 900 13165 1316.5

Source:  Student Enrollment Files South Carolina State University Fact Book 2015-2016



South Carolina State University
Program Enrollment
Undergraduate Level

Fall Semesters 2006-2015

Degree CIP Program Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Total Average
Code 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

BS 520301 Accounting 131 151 144 125 128 113 100 84 62 49 1087 108.7
BS 10102 Agribusiness 14 15 14 18 20 22 30 25 24 22 204 20.4
BS 131302 Art Education, K-12 8 21 16 15 18 12 7 6 7 4 114 11.4
BS 260101 Biology 288 331 334 327 299 289 300 311 311 257 3047 304.7
BS 131303 Business Education 23 43 41 34 25 29 12 7 9 20 243 24.3
BS 400501 Chemistry 58 53 46 35 49 52 47 40 35 37 452 45.2
BS 150201 Civil Engineering Technology 45 52 65 64 68 68 58 52 55 38 565 56.5
BA 90102 Communications N/A N/A N/A 5 36 68 95 110 134 128 576 82.3
BS 110101 Computer Science 184 179 170 144 120 130 95 95 83 62 1262 126.2
BS 430103 Criminal Justice 189 208 186 188 203 214 205 185 184 168 1930 193.0
BA 500501 Dramatic Arts 22 26 24 23 17 17 15 14 20 17 195 19.5
BS 131210 Early Childhood Education 132 135 150 135 135 126 113 117 120 105 1268 126.8
BS 520601 Economics/Business Economics 53 61 67 57 53 49 48 27 40 43 498 49.8
BS 150303 Electrical Engineering Tech. 124 133 116 115 100 90 80 80 68 65 971 97.1
BS 131202 Elementary Education 171 213 181 177 170 150 111 79 93 57 1402 140.2
BA 230101 English, Professional 104 109 113 114 79 75 57 47 40 17 755 75.5
BS 190101 Family and Consumer Science Business 174 192 191 179 160 155 154 146 143 112 1606 160.6
BA/BS 131308 Family and Consumer Science Education 7 6 9 5 3 1 0 0 0 0 31 3.1
BS 310501 Health and Physical Education 106 113 106 93 80 66 64 55 74 58 815 81.5
BS 131307 Health Education K-12 0 1 0 D D D D D D D 1 0.3
BA 540101 History 43 54 25 19 17 19 16 11 7 9 220 22.0
BS 131309 Industrial Education 7 33 25 24 21 18 18 18 19 24 207 20.7
BS 150612 Industrial Engineering Tech. 67 37 39 30 36 28 27 18 19 18 319 31.9
BS 520201 Management 287 326 277 252 205 177 140 162 150 142 2118 211.8
BS 521401 Marketing 155 148 127 107 115 108 89 76 76 64 1065 106.5
BS 270101 Mathematics 55 66 68 55 51 53 57 50 42 33 530 53.0
BS 150805 Mechanical Engineering Tech. 105 103 107 79 75 92 63 74 81 86 865 86.5
BS 131203 Middle Level Education N/A N 0 7 13 10 14 23 22 21 110 13.8
BA 160101 Modern Languages (Spanish) N/A 2 2 6 8 6 3 4 3 2 36 4.0
BS 131312 Music Education 73 89 90 98 85 83 72 57 68 47 762 76.2
BA 501003 Music Merchandising (Industry) 48 64 48 52 48 46 35 30 32 38 441 44.1
BS 142301 Nuclear Engineering 22 37 39 37 49 54 56 55 49 49 447 44.7
BSN 513801 Nursing 247 322 316 322 358 394 132 46 2 0 2139 213.9
BS 190501 Nutrition and Food Management 45 48 31 30 24 27 37 44 41 23 350 35.0
BS 131314 Physical Education Teaching 149 151 134 132 161 156 146 150 160 163 1502 150.2
BS 400801 Physics 9 19 19 19 21 20 20 13 8 9 157 15.7
BA 451001 Political Science & Government 93 94 80 85 87 85 87 63 51 40 765 76.5
BS 151102 Professional Land Surveying N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
BS 420101 Psychology, General 176 202 209 187 196 172 163 137 125 111 1678 167.8
BA 450101 Social Studies Education 0 0 33 27 22 21 14 12 9 4 142 14.2
BSW 440701 Social Work 129 121 135 131 138 145 133 142 103 91 1268 126.8
BA 451101 Sociology 39 37 38 22 25 33 28 19 24 25 290 29.0
BS 131001 Special Education 15 14 25 29 22 19 18 14 16 24 196 19.6
BA 510204 Speech Pathology and Audiology 75 81 89 92 86 86 80 84 91 76 840 84.0
BA 500702 Studio Arts 79 65 68 49 45 42 39 28 30 29 474 47.4

0 No Major Selected 88 168 156 130 88 124 187 127 61 263 1392 139.2
D=Deleted Program; N=New Program

Total 3839 4323 4153 3874 3759 3744 3265 2937 2791 2650 35335 3533.5

Source:  Student Enrollment Files South Carolina State University Fact Book 2015-2016



South Carolina State University
Program Enrollment

Graduate Level
Fall Semesters 2006-2015

Degree CIP Program Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Fall Total Average
Code 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

MS 10102 Agribusiness 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 D D D 0 0.0
MBA 520101 Agribusiness & Entrepreneurship 11 6 11 10 12 17 13 9 20 26 135 13.5
MEd 131101 Counselor Education 79 89 112 105 102 94 91 92 90 67 921 92.1
MAT 131210 Early Childhood Education 20 22 25 25 23 15 23 23 24 20 220 22.0
EdS 130401 Education Administration 66 135 129 116 83 69 69 65 32 31 795 79.5
EDD 130401 Education Administration 93 102 113 133 104 111 106 90 83 55 990 99.0
MAT/MEd 131202 Elementary Education 22 27 33 20 17 11 16 20 21 24 211 21.1
MS 190701 Individual and Family Development 36 35 18 14 7 5 11 9 7 9 151 15.1
MS 190501 Nutritional Sciences 9 10 10 10 16 15 18 9 3 4 104 10.4
PMCERT 512399 Orientation and Mobility 0 0 3 1 2 7 4 D D D 17 2.4
MA 512399 Rehabilitation Counseling 64 55 91 92 81 79 52 50 38 46 648 64.8
MEd/MAT 131205 Secondary Education 21 19 24 27 28 26 19 21 22 18 225 22.5
MEd 131001 Special Education 4 1 2 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 10 1.0
MA 510204 Speech Pathology and Audiology 57 64 67 81 99 98 97 95 101 83 842 84.2
MS 520209 Transportation 17 8 14 17 18 22 12 9 14 17 148 14.8

0 No Major Selected 46 37 83 13 11 13 10 33 84 4 334 33.4
D=Deleted Program; N=New Program

Total 545 610 735 664 603 582 542 526 540 404 5751 575.1

Source:  Student Enrollment Files South Carolina State University Fact Book 2015-2016



South Carolina State University
Program Enrollment

Spring Semesters 2007-2016

Degree CIP Program Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Total Average
Code 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

BS 520301 Accounting 135 134 138 112 129 106 87 77 59 41 1018 101.8

BS 10102 Agribusiness 13 14 15 16 21 20 25 22 22 22 190 19.0

MS 10102 Agribusiness 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 D D D 0 0.0

MBA 520101 Agribusiness & Entrepreneurship 9 4 10 10 15 19 13 14 26 22 142 14.2

BS 131302 Art Education, K-12 6 20 21 16 12 13 7 5 7 4 111 11.1

BS 260101 Biology 287 307 315 295 268 256 292 272 270 227 2789 278.9

BS 131303 Business Education 26 30 41 26 28 18 8 5 8 14 204 20.4

BS 400501 Chemistry 48 50 41 41 45 52 45 40 35 35 432 43.2

BS 150201 Civil Engineering Technology 46 54 59 56 63 60 57 47 48 29 519 51.9

BA 90102 Communications N N 0 10 42 69 94 111 141 123 590 73.8

BS 110101 Computer Science 147 163 148 123 113 110 86 86 79 68 1123 112.3

MEd 131101 Counselor Education 87 105 98 112 89 86 92 101 79 52 901 90.1

BS 430103 Criminal Justice 182 186 179 184 203 207 184 167 157 150 1799 179.9

BA 500501 Dramatic Arts 24 28 20 20 14 19 13 12 16 15 181 18.1

BS 131210 Early Childhood Education 126 138 146 128 126 118 99 115 109 93 1198 119.8

MAT 131210 Early Childhood Education 20 22 26 28 24 19 21 17 19 19 215 21.5

BS 520601 Economics/Business Economics 49 51 67 54 45 42 40 30 37 34 449 44.9

EdS 130401 Education Administration 105 141 106 101 84 68 76 48 33 25 787 78.7

EDD 130401 Education Administration 98 110 127 107 98 101 98 81 77 57 954 95.4

BS 150303 Electrical Engineering Tech. 109 127 111 103 87 77 74 75 61 55 879 87.9

BS 131202 Elementary Education 165 195 170 161 157 136 91 71 74 45 1265 126.5

MAT/MEd 131202 Elementary Education 23 34 31 16 14 17 14 19 18 17 203 20.3

MS 30104 Energy and Environmental Science N N N N N N N 0 0 0 0 0.0

BA 230101 English, Professional 106 112 109 92 76 71 47 41 34 12 700 70.0

BS 131308 Family and Consumer Science Educatio 6 9 5 4 1 1 0 0 0 0 26 2.6

BS 190101 Family and Consumer Sciences Busines 168 190 191 176 158 151 155 136 133 104 1562 156.2

BS 310501 Health and Physical Education 104 112 101 79 80 59 59 60 68 55 777 77.7

BA 540101 History 43 18 25 20 17 15 11 7 8 8 172 17.2

MS 190701 Individual and Family Development 37 30 14 14 7 6 10 7 6 6 137 13.7

BS 131309 Industrial Education 7 27 26 22 21 16 14 14 19 16 182 18.2

BS 143501 Industrial Engineering N N N N N N N N N 7 7 7.0

BS 150612 Industrial Engineering Tech. 60 41 39 29 31 28 19 18 20 15 300 30.0

BS 520201 Management 281 314 262 237 187 161 130 139 140 138 1989 198.9

BS 521401 Marketing 150 139 124 105 107 97 78 81 71 65 1017 101.7

BS 270101 Mathematics 59 60 59 49 48 43 51 47 36 29 481 48.1

BS 150805 Mechanical Engineering Tech. 108 101 97 70 75 83 64 65 79 79 821 82.1

BS 131203 Middle Level Education 0 0 4 3 11 12 18 24 21 19 112 11.2

BA 160101 Modern Languages (Spanish) 0 3 4 8 8 5 2 3 3 1 37 3.7

BS 131312 Music Education 66 81 89 92 71 67 61 52 55 39 673 67.3

BA 501003 Music Merchandising (Industry) 47 47 47 51 37 39 34 34 31 38 405 40.5

BS 142301 Nuclear Engineering 22 30 34 32 39 50 51 47 44 47 396 39.6

BSN 513801 Nursing 222 292 297 296 357 352 106 46 1 0 1969 196.9

BS 190501 Nutrition and Food Management 40 47 32 28 24 33 40 46 38 23 351 35.1

MS 190501 Nutritional Sciences 14 12 9 12 17 16 13 8 4 3 108 10.8

PMCERT 512399 Orientation and Mobility N 3 3 0 2 5 0 D D D 13 2.2

BS 131314 Physical Education Teaching 145 146 132 136 156 147 141 148 151 151 1453 145.3

BS 400801 Physics 11 20 16 19 20 17 22 11 6 8 150 15.0

Source:  Student Enrollment Files South Carolina State University Fact Book 2015-2016



South Carolina State University
Program Enrollment

Spring Semesters 2007-2016

Degree CIP Program Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Total Average
Code 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

BA 451001 Political Science & Government 80 87 81 89 85 90 81 60 48 39 740 74.0

BS 151102 Professional Land Surveying N N N N N 0 0 0 1 0 1 0.2

BS 420101 Psychology, General 180 199 191 183 177 166 148 115 112 105 1576 157.6

MA 512399 Rehabilitation Counseling 54 50 87 84 90 74 45 42 43 54 623 62.3

MEd/MAT 131205 Secondary Education 21 20 21 26 26 23 24 21 19 13 214 21.4

BA 450101 Social Studies Education 0 32 29 23 20 18 12 12 6 4 156 15.6

BSW 440701 Social Work 129 137 145 139 145 152 142 136 104 95 1324 132.4

BA 451101 Sociology 35 34 30 18 25 28 26 22 25 23 266 26.6

BS 131001 Special Education 15 18 25 30 21 15 15 13 17 21 190 19.0

MEd 131001 Special Education 3 1 1 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 9 0.9

BA 510204 Speech Pathology and Audiology 66 77 91 90 88 77 81 82 86 76 814 81.4

MA 510204 Speech Pathology and Audiology 53 58 63 65 94 96 93 91 94 80 787 78.7

BA 500702 Studio Arts 76 64 59 46 44 40 35 26 24 34 448 44.8

MS 520209 Transportation 14 12 12 19 20 19 12 12 14 11 145 14.5

0 No Major Selected 150 140 212 126 114 118 142 115 54 45 1216 121.6

Total 4277 4676 4635 4231 4176 4004 3500 3197 2990 2610 38296 3829.6

Source:  Student Enrollment Files South Carolina State University Fact Book 2015-2016



South Carolina State University
School of Business

 Program Enrollment
Spring Semesters 2007-2016

Degree CIP Program Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Total Average
Code 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

BS 520301 Accounting 135 134 138 112 129 106 87 77 59 41 1018 101.8

BS 10102 Agribusiness 13 14 15 16 21 20 25 22 22 22 190 19.0

MS 10102 Agribusiness 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 D D D 0 0.0

MBA 520101 Agribusiness & Entrepreneurshi 9 4 10 10 15 19 13 14 26 22 142 14.2

BS 520601 Economics/Business Economics 49 51 67 54 45 42 40 30 37 34 449 44.9

BS 520201 Management 281 314 262 237 187 161 130 139 140 138 1989 198.9

BS 521401 Marketing 150 139 124 105 107 97 78 81 71 65 1017 101.7

Total 637 656 616 534 504 445 373 363 355 322 4805 480.5

Source:  Student Enrollment Files South Carolina State University Fact Book 2015-2016



South Carolina State University
College of Education, Humanities and Social Sciences

Program Enrollment
Spring Semesters 2007-2016

Degree CIP Program Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Total Average

Code 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

BS 131302 Art Education, K-12 6 20 21 16 12 13 7 5 7 4 111 11.1

BS 131303 Business Education 26 30 41 26 28 18 8 5 8 14 204 20.4

BA 90102 Communications N N 0 10 42 69 94 111 141 123 590 73.8

BA 500501 Dramatic Arts 24 28 20 20 14 19 13 12 16 15 181 18.1

BS 131210 Early Childhood Education 126 138 146 128 126 118 99 115 109 93 1198 119.8

MAT 131210 Early Childhood Education 20 22 26 28 24 19 21 17 19 19 215 21.5

EdS 130401 Education Administration 105 141 106 101 84 68 76 48 33 25 787 78.7

EDD 130401 Education Administration 98 110 127 107 98 101 98 81 77 57 954 95.4

BS 131202 Elementary Education 165 195 170 161 157 136 91 71 74 45 1265 126.5

MAT/MEd 131202 Elementary Education 23 34 31 16 14 17 14 19 18 17 203 20.3

BA 230101 English, Professional 106 112 109 92 76 71 47 41 34 12 700 70.0

BA 540101 History 43 18 25 20 17 15 11 7 8 8 172 17.2

BS 131203 Middle Level Education 0 0 4 3 11 12 18 24 21 19 112 11.2

BA 160101 Modern Languages (Spanish) 0 3 4 8 8 5 2 3 3 1 37 3.7

BS 131312 Music Education 66 81 89 92 71 67 61 52 55 39 673 67.3

BA 501003 Music Merchandising (Industry) 47 47 47 51 37 39 34 34 31 38 405 40.5

BA 451001 Political Science & Government 80 87 81 89 85 90 81 60 48 39 740 74.0

BS 420101 Psychology, General 180 199 191 183 177 166 148 115 112 105 1576 157.6

MEd/MAT 131205 Secondary Education 21 20 21 26 26 23 24 21 19 13 214 21.4

BA 450101 Social Studies Education 0 32 29 23 20 18 12 12 6 4 156 15.6

BA 451101 Sociology 35 34 30 18 25 28 26 22 25 23 266 26.6

BS 131001 Special Education 15 18 25 30 21 15 15 13 17 21 190 19.0

MEd 131001 Special Education 3 1 1 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 9 0.9

BA 500702 Studio Arts 76 64 59 46 44 40 35 26 24 34 448 44.8

Total 1265 1434 1403 1294 1217 1168 1037 915 905 768 11406 1140.6

Source:  Student Enrollment Files South Carolina State University Fact Book 2015-2016



South Carolina State University
College of Science, Mathematics and Engineering Technology

Program Enrollment
Spring Semesters 2007-2016

Degree CIP Program Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Total Average
Code 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

BS 260101 Biology 287 307 315 295 268 256 292 272 270 227 2789 278.9

BS 400501 Chemistry 48 50 41 41 45 52 45 40 35 35 432 43.2

BS 150201 Civil Engineering Technology 46 54 59 56 63 60 57 47 48 29 519 51.9

BS 110101 Computer Science 147 163 148 123 113 110 86 86 79 68 1123 112.3

BS 150303 Electrical Engineering Tech. 109 127 111 103 87 77 74 75 61 55 879 87.9

MS 30104 Energy and Environmental Scie N N N N N N N 0 0 0 0 0.0

BS 131309 Industrial Education 7 27 26 22 21 16 14 14 19 16 182 18.2

BS 143501 Industrial Engineering N N N N N N N N N 7 7 7.0

BS 150612 Industrial Engineering Tech. 60 41 39 29 31 28 19 18 20 15 300 30.0

BS 270101 Mathematics 59 60 59 49 48 43 51 47 36 29 481 48.1

BS 150805 Mechanical Engineering Tech. 108 101 97 70 75 83 64 65 79 79 821 82.1

BS 142301 Nuclear Engineering 22 30 34 32 39 50 51 47 44 47 396 39.6

BS 400801 Physics 11 20 16 19 20 17 22 11 6 8 150 15.0

BS 151102 Professional Land Surveying N N N N N 0 0 0 1 0 1 0.2

MS 520209 Transportation 14 12 12 19 20 19 12 12 14 11 145 14.5

Total 918 992 957 858 830 811 787 734 712 626 8225 822.5

Source:  Student Enrollment Files South Carolina State University Fact Book 2015-2016



South Carolina State University
College of Graduate and Professional Studies

Program Enrollment
Spring Semesters 2007-2016

Degree CIP Program Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Total Average

Code 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

MEd 131101 Counselor Education 87 105 98 112 89 86 92 101 79 52 901 90.1

BS 430103 Criminal Justice 182 186 179 184 203 207 184 167 157 150 1799 179.9

BS 131308 Family and Consumer Science Education 6 9 5 4 1 1 0 0 0 0 26 2.6

BS 190101 Family and Consumer Sciences Business 168 190 191 176 158 151 155 136 133 104 1562 156.2

BS 310501 Health and Physical Education 104 112 101 79 80 59 59 60 68 55 777 77.7

MS 190701 Individual and Family Development 37 30 14 14 7 6 10 7 6 6 137 13.7

BSN 513801 Nursing 222 292 297 296 357 352 106 46 1 0 1969 196.9

BS 190501 Nutrition and Food Management 40 47 32 28 24 33 40 46 38 23 351 35.1

MS 190501 Nutritional Sciences 14 12 9 12 17 16 13 8 4 3 108 10.8

PMCERT 512399 Orientation and Mobility N 3 3 0 2 5 0 D D D 13 2.2

BS 131314 Physical Education Teaching 145 146 132 136 156 147 141 148 151 151 1453 145.3

MA 512399 Rehabilitation Counseling 54 50 87 84 90 74 45 42 43 54 623 62.3

BSW 440701 Social Work 129 137 145 139 145 152 142 136 104 95 1324 132.4

BA 510204 Speech Pathology and Audiology 66 77 91 90 88 77 81 82 86 76 814 81.4

MA 510204 Speech Pathology and Audiology 53 58 63 65 94 96 93 91 94 80 787 78.7

Total 1307 1454 1447 1419 1511 1462 1161 1070 964 849 12644 1264.4

Source:  Student Enrollment Files South Carolina State University Fact Book 2015-2016



South Carolina State University
Undergraduate Programs

Program Enrollment
Spring Semesters 2007-2016

Degree CIP Program Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Total Average
Code 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

BS 520301 Accounting 135 134 138 112 129 106 87 77 59 41 1018 101.8

BS 10102 Agribusiness 13 14 15 16 21 20 25 22 22 22 190 19.0

BS 131302 Art Education, K-12 6 20 21 16 12 13 7 5 7 4 111 11.1

BS 260101 Biology 287 307 315 295 268 256 292 272 270 227 2789 278.9

BS 131303 Business Education 26 30 41 26 28 18 8 5 8 14 204 20.4

BS 400501 Chemistry 48 50 41 41 45 52 45 40 35 35 432 43.2

BS 150201 Civil Engineering Technology 46 54 59 56 63 60 57 47 48 29 519 51.9

BA 90102 Communications N N 0 10 42 69 94 111 141 123 590 73.8

BS 110101 Computer Science 147 163 148 123 113 110 86 86 79 68 1123 112.3

BS 430103 Criminal Justice 182 186 179 184 203 207 184 167 157 150 1799 179.9

BA 500501 Dramatic Arts 24 28 20 20 14 19 13 12 16 15 181 18.1

BS 131210 Early Childhood Education 126 138 146 128 126 118 99 115 109 93 1198 119.8

BS 520601 Economics/Business Economics 49 51 67 54 45 42 40 30 37 34 449 44.9

BS 150303 Electrical Engineering Tech. 109 127 111 103 87 77 74 75 61 55 879 87.9

BS 131202 Elementary Education 165 195 170 161 157 136 91 71 74 45 1265 126.5

BA 230101 English, Professional 106 112 109 92 76 71 47 41 34 12 700 70.0

BS 131308 Family and Consumer Science Education 6 9 5 4 1 1 0 0 0 0 26 2.6

BS 190101 Family and Consumer Sciences Business 168 190 191 176 158 151 155 136 133 104 1562 156.2

BS 310501 Health and Physical Education 104 112 101 79 80 59 59 60 68 55 777 77.7

BA 540101 History 43 18 25 20 17 15 11 7 8 8 172 17.2

BS 131309 Industrial Education 7 27 26 22 21 16 14 14 19 16 182 18.2

BS 143501 Industrial Engineering N N N N N N N N N 7 7 7.0

BS 150612 Industrial Engineering Tech. 60 41 39 29 31 28 19 18 20 15 300 30.0

BS 520201 Management 281 314 262 237 187 161 130 139 140 138 1989 198.9

BS 521401 Marketing 150 139 124 105 107 97 78 81 71 65 1017 101.7

BS 270101 Mathematics 59 60 59 49 48 43 51 47 36 29 481 48.1

BS 150805 Mechanical Engineering Tech. 108 101 97 70 75 83 64 65 79 79 821 82.1

BS 131203 Middle Level Education 0 0 4 3 11 12 18 24 21 19 112 11.2

BA 160101 Modern Languages (Spanish) 0 3 4 8 8 5 2 3 3 1 37 3.7

BS 131312 Music Education 66 81 89 92 71 67 61 52 55 39 673 67.3

BA 501003 Music Merchandising (Industry) 47 47 47 51 37 39 34 34 31 38 405 40.5

BS 142301 Nuclear Engineering 22 30 34 32 39 50 51 47 44 47 396 39.6

BSN 513801 Nursing 222 292 297 296 357 352 106 46 1 0 1969 196.9

BS 190501 Nutrition and Food Management 40 47 32 28 24 33 40 46 38 23 351 35.1

BS 131314 Physical Education Teaching 145 146 132 136 156 147 141 148 151 151 1453 145.3

BS 400801 Physics 11 20 16 19 20 17 22 11 6 8 150 15.0

BA 451001 Political Science & Government 80 87 81 89 85 90 81 60 48 39 740 74.0

BS 151102 Professional Land Surveying N N N N N 0 0 0 1 0 1 0.2

BS 420101 Psychology, General 180 199 191 183 177 166 148 115 112 105 1576 157.6

BA 450101 Social Studies Education 0 32 29 23 20 18 12 12 6 4 156 15.6

BSW 440701 Social Work 129 137 145 139 145 152 142 136 104 95 1324 132.4

BA 451101 Sociology 35 34 30 18 25 28 26 22 25 23 266 26.6

BS 131001 Special Education 15 18 25 30 21 15 15 13 17 21 190 19.0

BA 510204 Speech Pathology and Audiology 66 77 91 90 88 77 81 82 86 76 814 81.4

BA 500702 Studio Arts 76 64 59 46 44 40 35 26 24 34 448 44.8

0 No Major Selected 96 114 157 98 101 103 124 92 47 36 968 96.8

Total 3685 4048 3972 3609 3583 3439 2969 2712 2551 2242 32810 3281.0

Source:  Student Enrollment Files South Carolina State University Fact Book 2015-2016



South Carolina State University
Graduate Programs
Program Enrollment

Spring Semesters 2007-2016

Degree CIP Program Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Spring Total Average
Code 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

MS 10102 Agribusiness 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 D D D 0 0.0

MBA 520101 Agribusiness & Entrepreneurship 9 4 10 10 15 19 13 14 26 22 142 14.2

MEd 131101 Counselor Education 87 105 98 112 89 86 92 101 79 52 901 90.1

MAT 131210 Early Childhood Education 20 22 26 28 24 19 21 17 19 19 215 21.5

EdS 130401 Education Administration 105 141 106 101 84 68 76 48 33 25 787 78.7

EDD 130401 Education Administration 98 110 127 107 98 101 98 81 77 57 954 95.4

MAT/MEd 131202 Elementary Education 23 34 31 16 14 17 14 19 18 17 203 20.3

MS 190701 Individual and Family Development 37 30 14 14 7 6 10 7 6 6 137 13.7

MS 190501 Nutritional Sciences 14 12 9 12 17 16 13 8 4 3 108 10.8

PMCERT 512399 Orientation and Mobility N 3 3 0 2 5 0 D D D 13 2.2

MA 512399 Rehabilitation Counseling 54 50 87 84 90 74 45 42 43 54 623 62.3

MEd/MAT 131205 Secondary Education 21 20 21 26 26 23 24 21 19 13 214 21.4

MEd 131001 Special Education 3 1 1 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 9 0.9

MA 510204 Speech Pathology and Audiology 53 58 63 65 94 96 93 91 94 80 787 78.7

MS 520209 Transportation 14 12 12 19 20 19 12 12 14 11 145 14.5

0 No Major Selected 54 26 55 28 13 15 18 23 7 9 248 24.8

Total 592 628 663 622 593 565 531 485 439 368 5486 548.6

Source: Student Enrollment Files South Carolina State Univesity Fact Book 2015-2016
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 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 

BACHELORS 583 546 567 486 427 

MASTERS 130 125 112 101 124 

POST MASTERS 1 1 0 0 N/A 

SPECIALIST 18 18 40 14 10 

DOCTORAL 10 24 19 30 16 

TOTAL 742 714 738 631 577 

Source:  Completions File 
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By Category and Graduation Term 
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 Fall 2015 

BACHELORS 83 

MASTERS 36 

POST MASTERS N/A 

SPECIALIST 4 

DOCTORAL 4 

TOTAL 127 

 
 

 Spring 2016 

BACHELORS 327 

MASTERS 71 

POST MASTERS N/A 

SPECIALIST 5 

DOCTORAL 12 

TOTAL 415 

 
 

 Summer 2016 

BACHELORS 17 

MASTERS 17 

POST MASTERS N/A 

SPECIALIST 1 

DOCTORAL 0 

TOTAL 35 

Source:  Completions File 



South Carolina State University

Degrees Awarded 2011-2012 thru 2015-2016

Degree CIP Code Program 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 Total Average

BS 520301 Accounting 23 17 21 14 9 84 16.80

BS 10102 Agribusiness 3 7 4 6 5 25 5.00

MBA 520101 Agribusiness & Entrepreneurship 9 7 6 8 6 36 7.20

BS 131302 Art Education, K-12 2 0 0 1 0 3 0.60

BS 260101 Biology 52 43 48 57 42 242 48.40

BS 131303 Business Education 1 0 1 0 0 2 0.40

BS 400501 Chemistry 10 7 10 5 8 40 8.00

BS 150201 Civil Engineering Technology 13 6 11 14 6 50 10.00

BA 90102 Communications 1 12 13 15 30 71 14.20

BS 110101 Computer Science 13 17 14 17 13 74 14.80

MEd 131101 Counselor Education 33 26 21 30 33 143 28.60

BS 430103 Criminal Justice 30 42 37 26 28 163 32.60

BA 500501 Dramatic Arts 1 5 2 1 1 10 2.00

BS 131210 Early Childhood Education 10 10 14 6 7 47 9.40

MAT 131210 Early Childhood Education 3 3 5 4 0 15 3.00

BS 520601 Economics/Business Economics 5 8 7 3 4 27 5.40

EdS 130401 Education Administration and Leadership 18 18 40 14 10 100 20.00

EDD 130401 Education Administration and Leadership 10 24 19 30 16 99 19.80

BS 150303 Electrical Engineering Technolgy 13 9 13 9 8 52 10.40

BS 131202 Elementary Education 8 13 15 13 2 51 10.20

MAT/MEd 131202 Elementary Education 2 5 2 6 5 20 4.00

BA 230101 English, Professional 20 10 9 11 6 56 11.20

BS 131308 Family and Consumer Science Education 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

BS 190101 Family and Consumer Sciences Business 51 55 59 59 39 263 52.60

BS 310501 Health and Physical Education 14 13 7 7 9 50 10.00

BA 540101 History 6 6 7 2 1 22 4.40

MS 190701 Individual and Family Development 0 0 2 0 1 3 0.60

BS 131309 Industrial Education 4 5 3 1 5 18 3.60

BS 150612 Industrial Engineering Technology 2 10 5 4 3 24 4.80

BS 520201 Management 37 31 27 21 22 138 27.60

BS 521401 Marketing 21 20 15 15 18 89 17.80

BS 270101 Mathematics 4 3 5 7 4 23 4.60

BS 150805 Mechanical Engineering Technology 15 9 13 8 8 53 10.60

BS 131203 Middle Level Education 2 0 0 3 1 6 1.20

BA 160101 Modern Languages (Spanish) 2 1 0 1 1 5 1.00

BS 131312 Music Education 5 3 2 2 4 16 3.20

BA 501003 Music Merchandising (Industry) 4 4 1 5 7 21 4.20

BS 142301 Nuclear Engineering 6 3 9 13 6 37 7.40

BSN 513801 Nursing 43 44 47 1 0 135 27.00

BS 190501 Nutrition and Food Management 4 2 7 16 3 32 6.40

MS 190501 Nutritional Sciences 0 8 8 0 4 20 4.00

PMCERT 512399 Orientation and Mobility 1 1 0 0 0 2 0.40

BS 131314 Physical Education Teaching 24 26 16 25 33 124 24.80

BS 400801 Physics 3 4 5 1 1 14 2.80

BA 451001 Political Science & Government 15 18 11 12 8 64 12.80

BS 151102 Professional Land Surveying N N 0 1 0 1 0.33

BS 420101 Psychology, General 39 31 30 21 25 146 29.20

MA 512399 Rehabilitation Counseling 41 28 22 12 21 124 24.80

MEd/MAT 131205 Secondary Education 5 7 5 2 4 23 4.60

BA 450101 Social Studies Education 2 0 0 1 0 3 0.60

BSW 440701 Social Work 44 27 47 31 28 177 35.40

Data Source:  SCSU Completion Files



South Carolina State University

Degrees Awarded 2011-2012 thru 2015-2016

Degree CIP Code Program 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 Total Average

BA 451101 Sociology 6 4 4 5 6 25 5.00

BS 131001 Special Education 0 0 1 1 0 2 0.40

MEd 131001 Special Education 0 0 0 1 0 1 0.20

BA 510204 Speech Pathology and Audiology 13 13 19 20 22 87 17.40

MA 510204 Speech Pathology and Audiology 30 34 38 36 40 178 35.60

BA 500702 Studio Arts 12 8 8 5 4 37 7.40

MS 520209 Transportation 7 7 3 2 10 29 5.80

Total 742 714 738 631 577 3402 680.40

Data Source:  SCSU Completion Files



South Carolina State University
School of Business

Degrees Awarded 2011-2012 thru 2015-2016

Degree CIP Code Program 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 Total Average

BS 520301 Accounting 23 17 21 14 9 84 16.80

BS 10102 Agribusiness 3 7 4 6 5 25 5.00

MBA 520101 Agribusiness & Entrepreneurship 9 7 6 8 6 36 7.20

BS 520601 Economics/Business Economics 5 8 7 3 4 27 5.40

BS 520201 Management 37 31 27 21 22 138 27.60

BS 521401 Marketing 21 20 15 15 18 89 17.80

Total 98 90 80 67 64 399 79.80

Data Source:  SCSU Completion Files



South Carolina State University
College of Education, Humanities and Social Sciences

Degrees Awarded 2011-2012 thru 2015-2016

Degree CIP Code Program 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 Total Average

BS 131302 Art Education, K-12 2 0 0 1 0 3 0.60

BS 131303 Business Education 1 0 1 0 0 2 0.40

BA 90102 Communications 1 12 13 15 30 71 14.20

BA 500501 Dramatic Arts 1 5 2 1 1 10 2.00

BS 131210 Early Childhood Education 10 10 14 6 7 47 9.40

MAT 131210 Early Childhood Education 3 3 5 4 0 15 3.00

EdS 130401 Education Administration and Leadership 18 18 40 14 10 100 20.00

EDD 130401 Education Administration and Leadership 10 24 19 30 16 99 19.80

BS 131202 Elementary Education 8 13 15 13 2 51 10.20

MAT/MEd 131202 Elementary Education 2 5 2 6 5 20 4.00

BA 230101 English, Professional 20 10 9 11 6 56 11.20

BA 540101 History 6 6 7 2 1 22 4.40

BS 131203 Middle Level Education 2 0 0 3 1 6 1.20

BA 160101 Modern Languages (Spanish) 2 1 0 1 1 5 1.00

BS 131312 Music Education 5 3 2 2 4 16 3.20

BA 501003 Music Merchandising (Industry) 4 4 1 5 7 21 4.20

BA 451001 Political Science & Government 15 18 11 12 8 64 12.80

BS 420101 Psychology, General 39 31 30 21 25 146 29.20

MEd/MAT 131205 Secondary Education 5 7 5 2 4 23 4.60

BA 450101 Social Studies Education 2 0 0 1 0 3 0.60

BA 451101 Sociology 6 4 4 5 6 25 5.00

BS 131001 Special Education 0 0 1 1 0 2 0.40

MEd 131001 Special Education 0 0 0 1 0 1 0.20

BA 500702 Studio Arts 12 8 8 5 4 37 7.40

Total 174 182 189 162 138 845 169.00

Data Source:  SCSU Completion Files



South Carolina State University

College of Science, Mathematics and Engineering Technology

Degrees Awarded 2011-2012 thru 2015-2016

Degree CIP Code Program 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 Total Average

BS 260101 Biology 52 43 48 57 42 242 48.40

BS 400501 Chemistry 10 7 10 5 8 40 8.00

BS 150201 Civil Engineering Technology 13 6 11 14 6 50 10.00

BS 110101 Computer Science 13 17 14 17 13 74 14.80

BS 150303 Electrical Engineering Technolgy 13 9 13 9 8 52 10.40

BS 131309 Industrial Education 4 5 3 1 5 18 3.60

BS 150612 Industrial Engineering Technology 2 10 5 4 3 24 4.80

BS 270101 Mathematics 4 3 5 7 4 23 4.60

BS 150805 Mechanical Engineering Technology 15 9 13 8 8 53 10.60

BS 142301 Nuclear Engineering 6 3 9 13 6 37 7.40

BS 400801 Physics 3 4 5 1 1 14 2.80

BS 151102 Professional Land Surveying N N 0 1 0 1 0.33

MS 520209 Transportation 7 7 3 2 10 29 5.80

Total 142 123 139 139 114 657 131.40

Data Source:  SCSU Completion Files



South Carolina State University
College of Graduate and Professional Studies
Degrees Awarded 2011-2012 thru 2015-2016

Degree CIP Code Program 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 Total Average

MEd 131101 Counselor Education 33 26 21 30 33 143 28.60

BS 430103 Criminal Justice 30 42 37 26 28 163 32.60

BS 131308 Family and Consumer Science Education 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

BS 190101 Family and Consumer Sciences Business 51 55 59 59 39 263 52.60

BS 310501 Health and Physical Education 14 13 7 7 9 50 10.00

MS 190701 Individual and Family Development 0 0 2 0 1 3 0.60
BSN 513801 Nursing 43 44 47 1 0 135 27.00
BS 190501 Nutrition and Food Management 4 2 7 16 3 32 6.40

MS 190501 Nutritional Sciences 0 8 8 0 4 20 4.00

PMCERT 512399 Orientation and Mobility 1 1 0 0 0 2 0.40

BS 131314 Physical Education Teaching 24 26 16 25 33 124 24.80

MA 512399 Rehabilitation Counseling 41 28 22 12 21 124 24.80

BSW 440701 Social Work 44 27 47 31 28 177 35.40

BA 510204 Speech Pathology and Audiology 13 13 19 20 22 87 17.40

MA 510204 Speech Pathology and Audiology 30 34 38 36 40 178 35.60

Total 328 319 330 263 261 1501 300.20

Data Source:  SCSU Completion Files
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RETENTION OF FIRST-TIME, FULL-TIME DEGREE-SEEKING FRESHMEN 
FALL COHORTS 2010-2014 

 

Term of Enrollment First-Year Enrollment 
 

Second Year Enrollment Retention (%) 

Fall 2010 817 552 68% 

Fall 2011 822 505 61% 

Fall 2012 662 402 61% 

Fall 2013 559 352 63% 

Fall 2014 632 365 58% 

 
 

 
 

Source:  Office of Institutional Research Enrollment and Completions Files 

 

 

 

 

 

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

Fall 2010 Fall 2011 Fall 2012 Fall 2013 Fall 2014

817 822

662

559
632

552
505

402

352 365

First-time, Full-Time, Degree-Seeking Freshmen Retention
Fall to Fall Semesters

SCSU First-Year SCSU Second-Year



South Carolina State University Fact Book 2015-2016 

 

 

1

SOUTH CAROLINA STATE UNIVERSITY 

GRADUATION RATES INFORMATION 

FIRST-TIME FRESHMEN 2005- 2009 

Number and Percent of Degree Seeking First-Time, Full-Time Freshmen Entering Fall Term and Graduating with a 
Bachelor’s Degree within 150% of Normal Time for Completion 

Fall Term Number of  
First- Time 
Freshmen* 

Number 
Graduating 

Within 4 
Years 

% 
Graduating 

Within 4 
Years 

Number 
Graduating 

Within 5 
Years 

% 
Graduating 

Within 5 
Years 

Number 
Graduating 

Within 6 
Years 

% Graduating 
Within  6 Years or 

Within 150% of 
Normal Time for 

Completion 

2005 1002 140 14% 152 29% 55 35% 

(347 of 1002) 

2006 870 134 15% 118 29% 46 34% 

(298 of 870) 

2007 1,292 177 14% 201 29% 83 36% 

(461 of 1,292) 

2008 923 138 15% 146 31% 69 38% 

(353 of 923) 

2009 713 106 15% 100 29% 51 36% 

(257 of 713) 

 

 
Source: Student Enrollment and Completions Data Files 
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FULL-TIME INSTRUCTIONAL FACULTY BY RANK 

Fall 2011 – 2015 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Sources:  CHEMIS Comparison of Full-Time Instructional Faculty by Rank and Summary Salary Report 

 

Professor
28%

Associate 
Professor

34%

Assistant 
Professor

24%

Instructor
14%

Fall 2015 Percentage of Full-Time Instructional Faculty by Rank

RANK Fall 2011 Fall 2012 Fall 2013 Fall 2014 Fall 2015 

Professor 45 46 44 45 38 

Associate Professor 59 65 65 45 46 

Assistant Professor 76 63 60 61 33 

Instructor 33 33 30 24 19 

Lecturer 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL  213 207 199 175 136 
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COMPARISON OF AVERAGE SALARY FOR FULL-TIME TEACHING FACULTY 
BY RANK 

REPORTING YEAR 2011-2015 

 

REPORTING 
YEAR 

PROFESSOR ASSOCIATE 
PROFESSOR 

ASSISTANT 

PROFESSOR 

INSTRUCTOR AVERAGE 

Fall 2011 $73,314 $63,674 $55,813 $44,841 $59,670 

Fall 2012 $73,886 $65,192 $57,562 $48,184 $62,091 

Fall 2013 $73,419 $65,577 $57,440 $47,987 $62,206 

Fall 2014 $73,686 $64,442 $60,247 $47,431 $63,024 

Fall 2015 $71,525 $64,303 $60,256 $48,515 $63,133 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Sources:  Faculty File and CHEMIS Summary Salary Report for SC Public Colleges and University  
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Number of Full-Time Headcount Faculty with Terminal Degrees as defined by SACS in their 
Primary Teaching Area 

FALL 2011 – 2015 

TERM NUMBER OF FULL-TIME 
FACULTY 

NUMBER WITH 
TERMINAL DEGREE 

PERCENT 

Fall 2011 213 172 80.8% 

Fall 2012 207 168 81.2% 

Fall 2013 199 164 82.4% 

Fall 2014 175 141 80.6% 

Fall 2015 136 111 81.6% 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Sources:  CHEMIS Full Time Faculty with Terminal Degrees as defined by SACS Report 
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SCHEDULE OF CHARGES FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2015-2016 
 

Cost per Semester In-State Students Out-of-State Students 

Tuition $4,453 $9,337 

Library Fee 50 50 

Technology Fee 75 75 

Health Services Fee 120 120 

Student Activity Fee 80 80 

Museum & Planetarium Fee 10 10 

Athletic Fee 256 256 

Total Fees $5,044 $9,928 

Room Rent   

A) Earle & Mitchell Halls 2,250 2,250 

B) Williams 2,450 2,450 

C) Battiste 2,550 2,550 

D) Queen’s Village 3,000 3,000 

E) Hugine Suites 3,150 3,150 

F) University Village (Single) 4,000 4,000 

Board (All students who reside in Residence Halls) (21 Meals Per Week) 1,551 1,551 

Student Health Insurance   

  Fall 2015 548 548 

  Spring 2016 767 767 

TOTAL FOR EACH SEMESTER (Fees, Room Rent, Board) (Does not include student health insurance)                    

(A) $8,845 $13,729 

(B) 9,045 13,929 

(C) 9,145 14,029 

(D) 9,595 14,479 

(E) 9,745 14,629 

(F) 10,595 15,479 

TOTAL FOR THE Fall and Spring Terms  (Fees, Room Rent, Board) (Does not include student health insurance)                      

(A) $17,690 $27,458 

(B) 18,090 27,858 

(C) 18,290 28,058 

(D) 19,190 28,958 

(E) 19,490 29,258 

(F) 21,190 30,958 

Fees for Part-time Undergraduate Students Per Credit Hour 420 827 

Fees for Part-time Graduate Students Per Credit Hour 677 1,220 
 
Books (estimated at $800 each semester) and necessary fees, such as music, car registration, directed teaching, etc., must be determined on an individual basis and are not 
included above. Disclaimer:  The fees and expenses listed are those in effect at the present time.  They are subject to change at any time, by action of the South Carolina State 
University Board of Trustees or the South Carolina Legislature.  
 

Source: Office of Vice President for Finance and Management 
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Headcount of Students by Campus Residency  
Fall 2015 Semester 

 
Residence Hall Capacity Occupancy 

Battiste 190 130 

Earle N/A N/A 

Hugine Suites 755 730 

Mays I N/A N/A 

Mays II 130 126 

Mitchell 163 134 

Queens Village 2 2 

Truth N/A N/A 

University Village 288 272 

Williams 133 124 

   

Total 1,661 1,518 

 
 

 
Source:  Office of Residence Life & Housing 

Battiste
9% Earle

0%

Hugine Suites
48%

Mays I
0%

Mays II
8%

Mitchell
9%

Queens Village
0%

Truth
0%

University Village
18%

Williams
8%

Fall 2015 Percentage of Students by Residence Hall



South Carolina State University Fact Book 2015-2016 

 
1

Headcount of Students by Campus Residency  
Spring 2016 Semester 

 
Residence Hall Capacity Occupancy 

Battiste 190 153 

Earle N/A N/A 

Hugine Suites 755 702 

Mays I N/A N/A 

Mays II 130 122 

Mitchell 163 135 

Queens Village 2 2 

Truth N/A N/A 

University Village 288 261 

Williams 133 122 

   

Total 1,661 1,497 

 
 
 

 
Source:  Office of Residence Life & Housing 
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COMPARISON OF RESIDENCE HALL OCCUPANCY 
Fall Semesters 2011 – 2015 

 
Residence Hall Fall 

2011 
Fall 
2012 

Fall 
2013 

Fall 
2014 

Fall 
2015 

Battiste 189 153 165 157 130 

Earle 59 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Hugine Suites 729 684 713 675 730 

Mays I 107 92 N/A N/A N/A 

Mays II 128 90 86 107 126 

Mitchell 144 117 109 106 134 

Queens Village 10 15 13 6 2 

Truth 285 251 141 258 N/A 

University Village 346 272 361 388 272 

Williams 122 140 105 98 124 

Total 2,119 1,814 1,693 1,795 1,518 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Source: Office of Residence Life & Housing 
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COMPARISON OF RESIDENCE HALL OCCUPANCY 
Spring Semesters 2012 – 2016 

 
Residence Hall Spring 

2012 
Spring 
2013 

Spring 
2014 

Spring 
2015 

Spring 
2016 

Battiste 180 168 154 167 153 

Earle 56 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Hugine Suites 694 679 687 649 702 

Mays I 94 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Mays II 108 99 78 79 122 

Mitchell 118 120 109 91 135 

Queens Village 15 15 12 7 2 

Truth 241 293 133 229 N/A 

University Village 278 275 334 340 261 

Williams 114 N/A 99 95 122 

Total 1,898 1,649 1,606 1,657 1,497 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Source: Office of Residence Life & Housing 
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Library Holdings 

Academic Year 2011-2012 thru 2015-2016 

 

 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 

Volumes 
Accessioned 

314,706 315,544 315,878 316,397 317,233 

Newspapers 10 10 8 3,795 4,839 

Periodicals 159 159 156 12,342 13,495 

Federal Documents 105,833 106,622 107,211 107,540 107,808 

State Documents 33,032 33,639 33,885 34,039 34,220 

Microforms 1,014,315 1,044,718 1,047,191 1,048,408 1,050,781 

 
 
 

 
In Academic Year 2014-15, the library moved to the electronic format for newspapers to provide more 
electronic access to current newspaper titles and the library increased its access of full-text multidisciplinary 
database providing more electronic access to periodicals. 

 

Source: Library and Information Services 
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FALL 2015 ASSIGNABLE AREA BY FUNCTION 

Assignable 
Area Total 
(by Square 

Feet) 

Instruction  Research  Public 
Service   

Academic 
Support  

Student 
Services  

Institutional 
Support  

Plant 
O & M  

Auxiliary 
Enterprises  

Unassigned 

1,548,754 420,506 8,984 31,985 143,173 80,322 83,964 5,232 770,774 3,814 

 

 
Source:  CHE Fall 2015 Assignable Area by Function- Detailed 

 
 

FALL 2015 ASSIGNABLE AREA BY ROOM USE 

Assignable 
Area Total 
(by Square 

Feet) 

Class 
Room 

Facility   

Laboratory  Office 
Facility  

Study 
Facility  

Special 
Facility  

General 
Facility  

Support 
Facility   

Health 
Facility  

Residential 
Facility  

Unclassified  

1,548,754 102,766 145,319 204,699 52,651 155,701 164,686 59,945 10,051 647,621 5,315 

 

 
Source:  CHE Fall 2015 Assignable Area by Room Use Codes-Detailed 
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Racial Category 
Non‐Resident Alien: A person who is not a citizen or national of the United States and who is in this 
country on a visa or temporary basis and does not have the right to remain indefinitely. Resident aliens, 
who are not citizens or nationals of the United States and who have been lawfully admitted for 
permanent residence (and who hold alien registration receipt cards ‐ Form 1‐551/155), are to be 
reported in the appropriate racial ethnic categories along with United States citizens. 
 
Black/African American: A person having origins in any black racial groups of Africa (except those of 
Hispanic origin). 
 
American Indian or Alaskan Native: A person having origins in any of the original peoples of North 
America, or who maintains cultural identification through tribal affiliation or community recognition. 
 
Asian or Pacific Islander: A person having origins in any of the original peoples of the Far East, Southeast 
Asia, the Indian Subcontinent, or Pacific Islands. This includes people from China, Japan, Korea, the 
Philippine Islands, Samoa, India, and Vietnam.  
 
Hispanic: A person of Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, Central or South America, or other Spanish culture 
or origin, regardless of race. 
 
White, Non‐Hispanic: A person having origins in any of the original peoples of Europe, North Africa, or 
the Middle East (except those of Hispanic origin). 
 
Unknown: This category is used ONLY if the student did not select a racial/ethnic designation, and the 
postsecondary institution finds it impossible to place the student in one of the aforementioned 
categories during established enrollment/employment procedures, or any post‐enrollment/employment 
identification or verification process. 
 
Two or more races: This category is used to indicate all races that apply to an individual. 
 

Registration Status 
First‐Time, Freshman Undergraduate: An entering freshman who has never attended any college. 
Includes students enrolled in the fall term who attended college for the first time in the prior summer 
term. Also includes students who entered with advanced standing (college credits earned before 
graduation from high school) OR admitted under an alternative admission program (Provisional). 
 
First‐Time, Graduate (Masters or Doctor’s‐Research/Scholarship: Student enrolled at the graduate level 
at an institution for the first time. Include graduate students enrolled in the fall semester who attended 
graduate school in the prior summer semester. 
 
First‐Time, Transfer: A student entering the reporting institution for the first time but is known to have 
previously attended a postsecondary institution. Includes students enrolled in the fall term who entered 
the institution in the prior summer term. 
 
Readmit: Student returning after missing one or more regular semesters (fall or spring). 
 
Continuing: Student currently enrolled who was also enrolled the previous regular semester (fall or 
spring). 
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Special (not accepted to a degree program): Student who has not been admitted in a degree seeking 
program. 
 
Transient (not accepted to a degree program): Are students from other colleges and universities. They 
may be admitted to take summer work provided they are in good standing at their institutions, eligible 
to return and have institutional permission to enroll in a particular course. 
 
High School Students Taking College Courses: A student who is still in high school but has special 
permission to take a college level course. 
 

Student Level 
First Year (Freshman) also known as First Year (Undergraduates): An entering freshman who has never 
attended any college. Includes students enrolled in the fall term who attended college for the first time 
in the prior summer term. Also includes students who entered with advanced standing (college credits 
earned before graduation from high school) OR admitted under an alternative admission program 
(Provisional). 
 
 Second Year (Sophomore): A student who has completed the equivalent of one year of full time 
undergraduate work, that is, at least 30 semester hours but less than 60 semester hours in a 120 
semester hour program.  
 
Third Year (Junior): A student who has completed the equivalent of two years of full time 
undergraduate work, that is, at least 60 semester hours in a 120 semester hour program.  
 
Fourth Year and Beyond (Senior): An undergraduate student who has completed the equivalent of 
three years of full time undergraduate work, that is at least 90 semester hours in a 120 semester hour 
program. 
 
Unclassified Undergraduate: A student taking courses creditable toward a degree or other formal award 
who cannot be classified by academic level. For example, this could include a transfer student whose 
earned credits have not been determined at the time of this report.  
 
Graduate I: Students enrolled in master's level programs.  
 
Graduate II (Doctoral)‐Doctor’s‐Research/Scholarship: Students enrolled in doctoral level programs.  
 
Unclassified Graduate: A student who has earned a baccalaureate degree and is enrolled in a graduate 
course at an institution, but who has not yet been granted graduate student status, including students 
enrolled in post baccalaureate certificate programs. 
 

Degree Level 
Four or Five Year Baccalaureate:  An award that normally requires at least four, but not more that five 
years of full time equivalent college‐level work. This includes ALL bachelor's degrees conferred in a 
cooperative or work‐study plan or program. Also includes bachelor's degrees in which the normal four 
years of work are completed in three years.  
 
Post Baccalaureate:   An award that requires the completion of an organized program of study requiring 
at least 18 credit hours beyond the bachelor's; designed for persons who have completed a 
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baccalaureate degree program, but do not meet the requirements of academic degrees carrying the title 
of master. 
 
Master's:   An award that requires the successful completion of a program of study of at least the full 
time equivalent of one, but not more than two years of work beyond the bachelor's degree.  
 
Post Master's Certificate:   An award that requires completion of an organized program of study of 24 
credit hours beyond the master's degree, but does not meet the requirements of academic degrees at 
the doctor's level.  
 
Beyond Master's But Less Than Doctor’s‐Research Scholarship (Specialist):   Requires the completion of 
an organized Page 41 of 152 South Carolina Commission on Higher Education Management Information 
System CHEMIS Data Dictionary program of study that awards the specialist degree, but does not meet 
the requirements of academic degree at the doctor's level.  
 
Doctorate Doctor’s‐Research/Scholarship:   An award that requires work at the graduate level and 
terminates in a doctor's degree.  
 
Non‐degree seeking:   Students enrolled in courses for credit who have not been recognized by the 
institution as seeking a degree or formal award. At the undergraduate level, this is not intended to 
include students enrolled in vocational or occupational programs. 
 

Enrollment Status 
Full‐time:   For undergraduates; a full‐time student is a student enrolled for twelve or more semester 
credits. For graduate students; full‐time is defined as enrollment in nine or more semester credits or 
students involved in thesis preparation that are considered full‐time by the institution .  
 
Part‐time:   For undergraduate students; a part‐time student is a student enrolled for eleven or fewer 
semester credits. For graduate students; part‐time is defined as enrollment in eight or less semester 
credits.  
 
NOTE: The above IPEDS definitions apply only to fall and spring semesters. For summer sessions, 
institutions will define their own credit hour limits in determining the full‐time or part‐time 
classification. 
 

Enrollment Type (based on a course) 
Indicates the broad categorization of students based on their progress toward a degree or certificate. 
There may be multiple enrollment types for a particular course/section (i.e. Lower and Upper division 
students taking the same class) 
 
Lower Division:   Students enrolled at the Freshman or Sophomore level.  
 
Upper Division:   Students enrolled at the Junior or Senior level.  
 
Graduate I:   Students enrolled at the Masters level.  
 
Graduate II (Doctor’s‐Research/Scholarship):   Students enrolled at the Doctoral level.  
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Fact Book Survey 
 

The Office of Institutional Research is committed to providing quality information to the University 
community.  Please bold/circle your answers to the following questions and returning this survey to 
our office via e-mail or fax.  Your assessment is important to us as we prepare next year’s Fact Book 
and other reports. 
 
      Needs 
      Improvement 
      Poor  Fair Average           Good Excellent 

 
 
Comprehensiveness of Information 1  2      3  4  5 
 
Organization of Information  1  2      3  4  5 
 
Usefulness of Information   1  2      3  4  5 
 
Legibility of Format    1  2      3  4  5 
 
Clarity of Graphics    1  2       3  4  5 
 
Overall Quality of Fact Book  1  2       3  4  5 
 
Is there additional information that you would like to see included in future editions of the Fact 
Book?  If yes, please specify: 
 
 
 
How often do you refer to the Fact Book? 
 
 
 
Please offer any suggestions for improvement: 
 
 
 
Email Address:  cberry@scsu.edu  Fax:  (803)536-8080 
Campus Mail:  Office of Institutional Research, P O Box 7343 
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